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Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing a VARIAN vacuum product. At VARIAN Vacuum
Technologies we make every effort to ensure that you will be satisfied with the product and/or
service you have purchased.

As part of our Continuous Improvement effort, we ask that you report to us any
problem you may have had with the purchase or operation of our product. On the back side
you find a Corrective Action Request form that you may fill out in the first part and return
to us.

This form is intended to supplement normal lines of communications and to resolve
problems that existing systems are not addressing in an adequate or timely manner.

Upon receipt of your Corrective Action Request we will determine the Root Cause of
the problem and take the necessary actions to eliminate it. You will be contacted by one of our
employees who will review the problem with you and update you, with the second part of the
same form, on our actions.

Your business is very important to us. Please, take the time and let us know how we
can improve.

e L T

2
Sergio PIRAS

Vice President and General Manager
VARIAN Vacuum Technologies

Note: Fax or mail the Customer Request for Action (see backside page) to VARIAN Vacuwmn Technologies (Torino) - Quality
Assurance o1 to your nenrest VARIAN representative for onward transmission o the same addvess.




CUSTOMER REQUEST FOR CORRECTIVE / PREVENTIVE / IMPROVEMENT ACTION

TO : VARIAN VACUUM TECHNOLOGIES TORINO - QUALITY ASSURANCE

FAX N° : XXXX - 011 - 9979350
ADDRESS: VARIAN S.p.A. - Via F.lli Varian, 54 - 10040 Leini (Torino) - Italy

E-MAIL : marco.marzio@varianinc.com
NAME COMPANY FUNCTION
ADDRESS :
TEL. N° : FAX N° :
E-MAIL :

PROBLEM / SUGGESTION :

REFERENCE INFORMATION {model n®, serial n®, ordering information, time to failure

after installation, etc.) :

DATE

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN / ACTUATION LOG N°

(by VARIAN VTT)

XXXX = Code for dialing Italy from your country { es. 01139 from USA; 00139 from Japan, etc.)
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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Questa apparecchiatura & destinata ad uso professionale. L'u-
tilizzatore deve leggere attentamente il presente manuale di
istruzioni ed ogni altra informazione addizionale fornita dalla
Varian prima dell'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura. La Varian si
ritiene sollevata da eventuali responsabilita dovute all'inosser-
vanza totale o parziale delle istruzioni, ad uso improprio da
parte di personale non addestrato, ad interventi non autorizzati
0 ad uso contrario alle normative nazionali specifiche.

Nei paragrafi seguenti sono riportate tutte le informazioni ne-
cessarie a garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore durante I'utiliz-
zo dell'apparecchiatura. Informazioni dettagliate sono fornite
nell'appendice “Technical information”.

Questo manuale utilizza le seguenti convenzioni:

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

=" ATTENZIONE!

Il Profibus Gateway appartiene alla prima categoria di installa-
zione (o sovratensione) prevista dalla normativa EN 61010-1.
Connettere quindi il dispositivo ad una linea di alimentazione
che soddisfi tale categoria.

Il Profibus Gateway ha dei connettori per gli ingressi/uscite e
per la comunicazione seriale che devono essere connessi ai
circuiti esterni in modo che nessuna parte sotto tensione sia
accessibile. Assicurarsi che l'isolamento del dispositivo con-
nesso al Profibus Gateway abbia un isolamento adeguato an-
che in condizione di guasto singolo come previsto dalla
normativa EN 61010-1.

A PERICOLO!

| messaggi di pericolo attirano l'attenzione dell'operatore su
una procedura o una pratica specifica che, se non eseguita in
modo corretto, potrebbe provocare gravi lesioni personali.

=" ATTENZIONE!
| messaggi di attenzione sono visualizzati prima di procedure
che, se non osservate, potrebbero causare danni all'apparec-
chiatura.

NOTA

Le note contengono informazioni importanti estrapolate dal
testo.

IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

Durante il trasporto e limmagazzinamento del Profibus
Gateway non devono essere superate le seguenti condizioni
ambientali:

— temperatura: da 0 °C a +70 °C

— umidita relativa: 0 - 95% (non condensante)

PREPARAZIONE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

Il Profibus Gateway viene fornito in un imballo protettivo spe-
ciale; se si presentano segni di danni, che potrebbero essersi
verificati durante il trasporto, contattare I'ufficio vendite locale.
Non disperdere l'imballo nell'ambiente. Il materiale & comple-
tamente riciclabile e risponde alla direttiva CEE 85/399 per la
tutela dell'ambiente.

INSTALLAZIONE

Non installare e/o utilizzare il Profibus Gateway in ambienti
esposti ad agenti atmosferici (pioggia, gelo, neve), polveri, gas
aggressivi, in ambienti esplosivi o con elevato rischio di incen-
dio.

Durante il funzionamento & necessario che siano rispettate le
seguenti condizioni ambientali:

— temperatura: da + 5 °C a +40 °C

— umidita relativa: 0 - 90% (non condensante).

Per l'installazione degli accessori opzionali, vedere "Technical
Information".

uso

In questo paragrafo sono riportate le principali procedure ope-
rative.

Prima di usare il controller effettuare tutti i collegamenti
elettrici.

Accensione ed Uso del Profibus Gateway

Per accendere il Profibus Gateway e sufficiente fornire la ten-

sione di alimentazione.

Il LED rosso sul pannello frontale del Gateway indica che il

dispositivo € alimentato. Il LED verde, invece, indica lo stato

del dispositivo:

- Lampeggio lento: scambio dati

- 1 impulso: errore link RS 485 (ad esempio, il dispositivo
ancora in fase di ricerca controller)

- 2 impulsi: errore link Profibus (ad esempio, il dispositivo non
€ indirizzato dal master)

- Lampeggio veloce: errore interno.

Arresto del Profibus Gateway

Per arrestare il Profibus Gateway & sufficiente togliere la ten-
sione di alimentazione.

A PERICOLO!

Il controller deve essere alimentato mediante un cavo di alimentazio-
ne a tre fili (vedere tabella delle parti ordinabili) con una spina di tipo
approvato a livello intemazionale ai fini della sicurezza dellutente.
Utilizzare sempre questo cavo di alimentazione ed inserire la spina in
una presa con un adeguato collegamento di terra onde evitare scari-
che elettriche e per rispettare le specifiche CE. Allintemo del
controller si sviluppano alte tensioni che possono recare gravi danni o
la morte. Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di installazione o
manutenzione del controller scollegarlo dalla presa di alimentazione.

MANUTENZIONE

Il Profibus Gateway non richiede alcuna manutenzione. Qualsiasi
intervento deve essere eseguito da personale autorizzato.

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento sul sistema scollegarlo
dall'alimentazione.

NOTA

Prima di rispedire al costruttore il Profibus Gateway per ripara-
Zioni o advanced exchange service, é indispensabile compilare
e far pervenire al locale ufficio vendite la scheda "Sicurezza e
Salute" allegata al presente manuale di istruzioni. Copia della
stessa deve essere inserita nell'imballo del sistema prima della
spedizione.

Qualora il Profibus Gateway dovesse essere rottamato, pro-
cedere alla sua eliminazione nel rispetto delle normative na-
zionali specifiche.

87-900-976-01 (D)



ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Diese Vorrichtung ist fir eine professionelle Anwendung
bestimmt. Der Benutzer muss, vor Anwendung, vorliegendes
Handbuch und alle weitere von Varian gelieferte Angaben,
aufmerksam durchlesen. Varian ist fir etwaige auf teilweise
oder gesamte Nichtberlcksichtigung der Gebrauchs-
anweisungen beruhende Verantwortungen, fir eine nicht
geeignete Anwendung durch nicht ausgebildetes Personal, fir
nicht autorisierte Eingriffe oder fir Anwendung unter
Nichtbeachtung der nationalen Bestimmungen, nicht
verantwortlich.

In den folgenden Absdtzen sind alle notwendigen
Informationen Uber die Sicherheit des Bedienungspersonals,
wahrend des Betriebs, angegeben. Ausfihrliche Angaben sind
im Anhang "Technical Information", enthalten.

Dieses Handbuch benutzt folgende konventionelle

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

=" acHTuNnG!

Der Profibus Gateway wird in die erste Installationskategorie
(Uberspannung) der Norm EN 61010-1 eingestuft. Die
Vorrichtung muss an eine Netzlinie angeschlossen werden,
die dieser Kategorie entspricht.

Profibus Gateway verfigt auBer den, fur die serielle
Kommunikation vorgesehenen Stecker, auch Ausgangs- und
Eingangsstecker, die mit den &uBeren Schaltungen verbunden
werden missen, sodass kein Teil unter Spannung zugénglich
sein kann. Sicherstellen, dass die Isolierung der mit dem
Profibus Gateway verbundenen Vorrichtung, auch im
Einzelschadenfall, so wie von Norm EN 61010-1 vorgesehen,
eine angebrachte Isolierung besitzt.

Angaben.

Die Gefahrhinweise, deuten auf ein Verfahren oder ein
besonderes Verhalten hin, das bei Nichtbeachtung der
Vorsichtsmassnahmen, schwere personliche  Schéaden
verursachen konnte.

= acHTUNG!
Die Achtungshinweise erscheinen vor Verfahren, die bei
Nichtbeachten, Gerateschaden verursachen kénnten.

ANMERKUNG
Die Hinweise enthalten wichtige Informationen aus dem Text.

LAGERUNG

Wahrend des Transportes und der Lagerung des Profibus
Gateway, dirfen folgende Umgebungsbedingungen nicht
Uberschritten werden:

— Temperatur: von 0 °C bis +70 °C

— relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 0 - 95% (ohne Kondensbildung)

VORBEREITUNG FUR DIE INSTALLATION

Der Profibus Gateway wird in einer speziellen
Schutzverpackung geliefert; sollten wéhrend des Transports
Schéden aufgetreten sein, verstandigen Sie bitte die lokale
Verkaufsabteilung. Die  Verpackung  ordnungsgeman
entsorgen Das Material ist vollsténdig recyclebar

INSTALLATION

Den Profibus Gateway nicht in Rdumen, die Regen, Frost,
Schnee, Staub oder aggressivem Gas ausgesetzt sind oder in
R&umen mit Explosions- oder hoher Brandgefahr, verwenden.

Wéhrend der Betétigung mussen folgende
Umgebungsbedingungen berlcksichtigt werden:

— Temperatur: von +5 °C bis +40 °C

— relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 0 - 90% (ohne Kondensbildung)

Fur die Installation der Options-Nebeneinrichtungen, beachten
Sie bitte den Abschnitt "Technical Information".

ANWENDUNG

In diesem Absatz werden die wichtigsten Funktionsverfahren
angegeben .

Vor Anwendung des Kontrollers, alle elektrische Anschllsse
verbinden.

Anschalten und Betrieb des Profibus Gateway

Zum Einschalten des Profibus Gateway braucht dieser nur mit
Spannung versorgt zu werden.

Die rote LED auf der Vorderseite des Gateway zeigt an, ob das
Gerét versorgt ist. Die griine LED zeigt hingegen den Status an:

- langsames Blinken: Datenaustausch

- 1Impuls: RS 485 Verbindungsfehler (z.B. das Gerat sucht noch
die Steuereinheit)

- 2 Impulse Profibus Verbindungsfehler (z.B. das Gerat wird nicht
vom Master adressiert)

- schnelles Blinken: interner Fehler.

Abschalten des Profibus Gateway

Um den Profibus Gateway abzuschalten, genilgt es die
elektrische Versorgung abzuschalten.

A GEFAHR!

Der Turbo-V Controller muss mit einem dreiadrigen Netzkabel und
dem (international zugelassenen) Stecker angeschlossen werden.
Es sollte immer dieses Netzkabel benutzt werden, das an eine
korrekt geerdete Steckdose anzuschlieBen ist, um den CE
Richtlinien zu entsprechen und Stromschlage zu vermeiden. Im
Inneren des Controllers entstehen hohe Spannungen, die schwere
Verletzungen verursachen und lebensgefahrlich sein kénnen. Vor
jedem Montage- bzw. Wartungseingriff muss deshalb der
Netzstecker gezogen werden.

WARTUNG

Fir den Profibus Gateway ist keine Wartung erforderlich. Jeder
Eingriff unterliegt autorisiertem Personal.

Vor jedem Eingriff, die elektrische Versorgung unterbrechen.

ANMERKUNG

Vor Ricksendung des Profibus Gateway zum Hersteller zu
Reparatur oder Advanced Exchange Service muss das Formular
"Sicherheit und Gesundheit, das diesem Handbuch beigelegt ist,
ausgefiillt und an das lokale Verkaufsbiiro gesendet werden.
Eine Kopie davon muss der Systemverpackung beigefiigt
werden.

Im Falle einer Verschrottung des Profibus Gateway, muss
diese nach den nationalen Vorschriften erfolgen.

87-900-976-01 (D)



INDICATIONS GENERALES

Cet appareillage a été congu en vue d'une utilisation profes-
sionnelle. Avant toute utilisation de I'appareil, il est conseillé a
I'utilisateur de lire attentivement cette notice d'instructions ain-
si que toute autre indication supplémentaire fournie par Varian
qui décline par conséquent toute responsabilité en cas de non
respect total ou partiel des instructions données, d'utilisation
impropre par un personnel non formé, d'opérations non autori-
sées ou d'emploi contraire aux réglementations nationales
spécifiques.

Les paragraphes suivants fournissent toutes les indications
nécessaires a garantir la sécurité de l'opérateur pendant I'utili-
sation de I'appareillage. Des renseignements plus détaillés se
trouvent dans I'appendice "Technical Information”.

Cette notice utilise les signes conventionnels suivants:

MODE D’EMPLOI

=" aTTENTION!

Le Profibus Gateway appartient a la premiére catégorie d'ins-
tallations (ou surtension) prévue par la norme EN 61010-1. De
ce fait, brancher le dispositif a une ligne d'alimentation com-
patible avec cette catégorie.

Le Profibus Gateway dispose de connecteurs pour les en-
trées/sorties et pour la communication en série qui doivent
étre branchés aux circuits extérieurs de fagon qu'aucune par-
tie sous tension ne soit accessible.

S'assurer que l'isolation du dispositif branché au Profibus Ga-
teway a une isolation appropriée méme en condition de panne
individuelle selon les termes de la norme EN 61010-1.

Amm

Les messages de danger attirent I'attention de I'opérateur sur
une procédure ou une manoeuvre spéciale qui, effectuée de
facon impropre, risque de provoquer de graves Iésions

=" atTENTION!

Les messages d'attention apparaissent avant certaines procé-
dures dont le non respect pourrait endommager sérieusement
l'appareillage.

NOTE

Les notes contiennent des renseignements importants, extra-
polés du texte.

STOCKAGE

Pendant le transport et le stockage du Profibus Gateway,
veiller au respect des conditions environnementales suivantes:
- température: de 0°C - a + 70°C

- humidité relative: 0 - 95 % (non condensante)

PREPARATION POUR L'INSTALLATION

Le Profibus Gateway est livré dans un emballage de protec-
tion spécial; en cas d'endommagement de I'emballage pou-
vant s'étre produit pendant le transport, contacter le bureau de
vente local.

Ne pas abandonner I'emballage dans la nature. Le matériel
est entierement recyclable et conforme a la directive CEE
85/399 en matiére de protection de I'environnement.

INSTALLATION

Ne pas installer et/ou utiliser le Profibus Gateway dans des
milieux exposés aux agents atmosphériques (pluie, froid,
neige), polveri, gaz agressifs, dans des milieux explosifs ou
avec risque élevé d’'incendie. Pendant le fonctionnement, il est
nécessaire de respecter les conditions environnementales
suivantes:

- température: de +5°C° a +40°C
- humidité relative: 0 - 90% (non condensante).

Pour linstallation des accessoires en option, se reporter a
"Technical Information”.

UTILISATION

Ce paragraphe présente les principales procédures opération-
nelles. Avant d'utiliser le systéeme, effectuer tous les branche-
ments électriques.

Mise en marche et utilisation du Profibus
Gateway

Pour allumer le Profibus Gateway il suffit de fournir la tension
d'alimentation.

Le voyant rouge sur le panneau frontal du Gateway indique
que le dispositif est alimenté. Le voyant vert, par contre, indi-
que la condition du dispositif:

- Clignotement lent: échange données

- 1 impulsion: erreur lien RS 485 (par exemple, le dispositif
est encore en phase de recherche contrbleur)

- 2 impulsions: erreur lien Profibus (par exemple, le dispositif
n’est pas adressé par le master (maitre))

- Clignotement rapide: erreur interne.

Arrét du Profibus Gateway

Pour arréter le Profibus Gateway, il suffit de retirer la tension
d'alimentation. Le contréleur arréte immédiatement la pompe.

Le controleur doit étre alimenté au moyen d'un céable
d'alimentation a trois fils (voir tableau des piéces que 'on peut
commander) avec une fiche du type approuvé au niveau
international en vue de la sécurité de l'usager. Utiliser toujours
ce cable d'alimentation et introduire la fiche dans une prise
pourvue d'un branchement au sol approprié a la masse, afin
d'éviter toute décharge électrique et de respecter les
spécifications CE. A l'intérieur du contrdleur se développent
de hautes tensions qui peuvent causer de graves dommages,
voire la mort. Avant d'effectuer toute opération d'installation
ou d'entretien du contréleur, le débrancher de la prise
d'alimentation.

ENTRETIEN

Le Profibus Gateway n'exige aucun entretien particulier. Toute
intervention doit étre effectuée par un personnel agréé.

NOTE

Avant de renvoyer le Profibus Gateway au constructeur pour
réparation ou "advanced exchange service", remplir et faire
parvenir au bureau Varian de votre région la fiche "Sécurité et
Santé" jointe au présent manuel d'instructions. Une copie de
cette fiche devra étre mise dans I'emballage de la pompe
avant l'expédition.

En cas de mise au rebut du Profibus Gateway, procéder a son
élimination conformément aux réglementations nationales
concernant la gestion des déchets.

87-900-976-01 (D)



INFORMACIONES GENERALES

El presente equipo esta destinado a uso profesional. Antes de
utilizar este sistema se aconseja al usuario que lea
atentamente el manual de instrucciones asi como cualquier
otro tipo de informacion adicional que Varian facilite. Varian se
retiene libre de eventuales responsabilidades debido a la
inobservancia total o parcial de las instrucciones, a la
utilizacion incorrecta por parte de personal no adiestrado, a
intervenciones no autorizadas o a un uso contrario con las
normas nacionales especificas.

En los siguientes parrafos se han incluido todas las
informaciones necesarias para garantizar la seguridad del
operador durante la utilizacion del equipo. Para mas
informacion consultar el apéndice “Technical information”.
Este manual utiliza las siguientes convenciones:

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

=" ;ATENCION!

El Profibus Gateway pertenece a la primera categoria de instalacion
(o sobretension) prevista por la normativa EN 61010-1. Conectar, por
lo tanto, el dispositivo a una linea de alimentacién que cumpla con
los requisitos de dicha categoria. El Profibus Gateway esta dotado de
conectores para entradas/salidas y para la comunicacién que deben
ser conectados a los circuitos externos de forma que ninguna parte
bajo tensidn sea accesible. Comprobar que el aislamiento del
dispositivo conectado al Profibus Gateway sea el adecuado incluso
ante condiciones de averia individual tal como previsto en la
nomativa EN 61010-1.

A {PELIGRO!

Los mensajes de peligro sefalan al operador que un
determinado procedimiento o una operacion especifica puede
ocasionar graves lesiones personales sino se realizan de
forma correcta.

=" aTENCION!
Los mensajes de atencion, aparecen cuando se esta por
realizar un determinado procedimiento que, en caso de no
ejecutarse correctamente podria ser causa de dafios en el
equipo.

NOTA

Las notas contienen informaciones importantes extrapoladas
del texto.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Durante el transporte y el almacenamiento del Profibus
Gateway no pueden ser superadas las siguientes condiciones
ambientales:

— temperatura: de 0 °C a +70 °C

— humedad relativa: 0 - 95% (no condensante)

PREPARACION PARA LA INSTALACION

El Profibus Gateway se suministra con un embalaje especial
de proteccion; si el embalaje muestra signos de deterioro que
podrian haberse verificado durante el transporte, sera
necesario contactar con el ente de ventas local. No dispersar
el embalaje en el ambiente. El material es completamente
reciclable y responde a la directiva CEE 85/399 sobre la tutela
del ambiente.

INSTALACION

No instalar y/o utilizar Profibus Gateway en ambientes
expuestos a agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, hielo, nieve), polvo,
gases agresivos, o en ambientes con riesgo elevado de
explosion o de incendio.

Durante el funcionamiento del controler es necesario que
sean respetadas las siguientes condiciones ambientales:

— temperatura: de + 5 °C a +40 °C

— humedad relativa: 0 - 90% (no condensante).

Para la instalacién de los accesorios opcionales, véase
"Technical Information".

uUso

En este parrafo se han incluido los principales procedimientos
operativos. Antes de utilizar el controler , efectuar todos las
conexiones eléctricas.

Encendido y Utilizacion del Profibus Gateway

Para encender el Profibus Gateway es suficiente suministrar la

tensién de alimentacion.

El LED rojo ubicado en el panel frontal del Gateway indica que el

dispositivo esta alimentado. ElI LED verde, a su vez , indica el

estado del dispositivo:

- Parpadeo lento: intercambio de datos

- 1 impulso: error link RS 485 (por ejemplo: el dispositivo esta
todavia en fase de busqueda controler)

- 2 impulsos: error link Profibus (por ejemplo: el dispositivo no
esté dirigido por el master)

- Parpadeo rapido: error intemno.

Parada Profibus Gateway

Para parar el Profibus Gateway es suficiente quitar la tension
de alimentacion.

A {PELIGRO!

El controler debe ser alimentado mediante un cable de tres hilos (ver
tabla de los componentes que pueden ser ordenados) con una
clavija del tipo aprobado a nivel internacional con la finalidad de
respetar las normas correspondientes a la seguridad del usuario.
Utilizar siempre este cable de alimentacion e introducir la clavija en
un enchufe con una conexion de masa adecuada para evitar
descargas eléctricas. y respetar las especificaciones CE. Dentro del
controler se desarrollan altas tensiones que pueden causar graves
dafos o la muerte. Antes de efectuar cualquier operacion de instala-
cion o mantenimiento del controler desconectarlo del enchufe de
alimentacion.

MANTENIMIENTO

El Profibus Gateway no necesita ningun tipo de mantenimiento.
Cualquier tipo de intervencion sobre el sistema debera ser
realizado por personal autorizado.

Antes de efectuar cualquier intervencion sobre el sistema, es
necesario desconectarlo de la alimentacion.

NOTA

Antes de expedir al fabricante el Profibus Gateway para su
reparacion o advanced exchange service, es indispensable
rellenar y enviar a la oficina de ventas la ficha "Seguridad y
salud " que se adjunta al presente manual de instrucciones. Una
copia de dicha ficha debera incluirse en el embalaje del sistema
antes de la expedicion.

En caso de que el Profibus Gateway debiera ser desguazado,
proceder a su eliminacién respetando las normas nacionales
especificas.
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INFORMACOES GERAIS

Este equipamento é destinado a uso profissional. O usuario
deve ler atentamente este manual de instru¢des e todas as
outras informagdes adicionais fornecidas pela Varian antes de
utilizar o equipamento. A Varian se considera livre de
eventuais responsabilidades devidas a total ou parcial
inobservancia das instrugdes, utilizagdo ndo apropriada por
pessoal nao treinado, intervengdes nao autorizadas ou uso
contrario as normativas nacionais especificas.

Nos paragrafos seguintes sao fornecidas todas as
informacdes necessdrias para garantir a seguranca do
operador durante a utilizagado do equipamento. Sao fornecidas
informagdes detalhadas na Apéndice “Technical information”.
Este manual utiliza as convencoes seguintes:

INSTRUCOES PARA O USO

=" atencAo!

O Profibus Gateway pertence a primeira categoria de
instalagcdo (ou sobretensdo) prevista pela normativa EN
61010-1. Entdo conetar o dispositivo com uma linha de
alimentagao de acordo com esta categoria.

O Profibus Gateway tem conetores para as entradas/saidas e
para a comunicacdo serial que devem ser ligados aos
circuitos externos para que nenhuma parte sob tensdo seja
acessivel. Controlar que o isolamento do dispositivo ligado ao
Profibus Gateway tenha um isolamento adequato msmo em
condicdo de uma uniica falha como previsto pela normativa
EN 61010-1.

AIEHEI

As mensagens de perigo chamam a atencdo do operador
sobre um procedimento ou um processo especifico que, se
nao executado em modo correto, poderia provocar graves
lesbes pessoais.

=" atENCAO!
As mensagens de atengdo sdo visualizadas antes de
procedimentos que, se nao observados, poderiam causar
danificacdes no equipamento.

NOTA

As anotagbes contem informagbes importantes extraidas do
texto.

ARMAZENAGEM

Durante o transporte e armazenagem do Profibus Gateway
nado podem ser ultrapassadas as condicbes ambientais
seguintes:

— temperatura: de 0 °C até +70 °C

— humidade relativa: 0 - 95% (n&o condensante)

PREPARACAO PARA A INSTALACAO

O Profibus Gateway é fornecido dentro de uma embalagem
de protecdo especial; no caso de presenca de sinais de
danificagdes, que poderiam ter acontecidas durante o
transporte, contatar o servico de vendas do lugar. Nao soltar a
embalagem no ambiente. O material é completamente
reciclavel e conforme a diretiva CEE 85/399 para salvaguarda
do ambiente.

INSTALACAO

Nao instalar e/ou utilizar o Profibus Gateway em ambientes
expostos & agentes atmosféricos (chuva, gelo, neve), po,
gases agressivos, em ambientes explosivos ou com elevado
risco de incéndio.

Durante o funcionamento é necessario respeitar as condi¢des
ambientais seguintes:

— temperatura: de + 5 °C até +40 °C

— humidade relativa: 0 - 90% (n&o condensante).

Para a instalagdo das pecas acessérias opcionais, consultar
"Technical Information"”.

uUso

Neste paragrafo sé@o indicados os principais procedimentos
operacionais.
Antes de usar o controller efetuar todas as ligagdes elétricas.

Ligacao e Uso do Profibus Gateway

Para ligar o Profibus Gateway é suficiente fornecer a tensédo

de alimentacdo. O LED vermelho no painel frontal do Gateway

indica que o dispositivo € alimentado. OLED verde, ao invés,

indica o estado do dispositivo:

— lampejar lento: mudanca dados

— 1 impulso: erro link RS 485 (por ejemplo, o dispositivo
esta ainda em fase de pesquisa controler)

— 2 impulsos: erros link Profibus (por ejemplo, o dispositivo
nao € enderecao pela master)

— Lampejar veloz: erro interno.

Parada do Profibus Gateway

Para desligar o Profibus Gateway é suficiente tirar a tenséo de
alimentacao.

O controller deve ser alimentado mediante um cabo de
alimentacédo de trés fios(ver tabela das partes ordenaveis)
com uma tomada de tipo aprovado a nivel internacional com a
finalidade de seguranca do usuario. Utilizar sempre este cabo
de alimentacéo e inserir a tomada com uma adequada ligagao
de terra para evitar descargas eléctricas e para respeitar as
normativas CE. No interior do controller desenvolvem-se altas
tensdes que podem provocar graves danos ou a morte. Antes
de efectuar qualquer operacdo de instalagdo ou manutencéao
do controller, desligar a tomada de alimentac&o.

MANUTENCAO

O Profibus Gateway ndo necessita de manutencdo alguma.
Qualquer intervencdo tem que ser realizada por pessoal
autorizado. Antes de realizar qualquer intervencdo no sistema
desliga-lo da alimentagéo.

NOTA

Antes de enviar ao fabricante o Profibus Gateway para
consertos ou advanced exchange service, é indispensavel
preencher e entregar ao servico de vendas do lugar a ficha
"Seguranca e Seude" fornecida junto a este manual de
instrugbes. Copia da mesma tem que ser incluida na
embalagem do sistema antes da expedigo.

No caso em que o Profibus Gateway tenha que ser destruido,
efetuar a sua eliminagao respeitando as normativas nacionais
especificas.
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ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Deze machine is bestemd voor professioneel gebruik. De
gebruiker dient de handleiding en verder alle door Varian
verstrekte extra informatie, nauwkeurig te lezen alvorens de
machine in gebruik te nemen. Varian kan niet aansprakelijk
gesteld worden voor het (gedeeltelijk) niet in acht nemen van
de instructies, oneigenlijk gebruik door niet opgeleid
personeel, niet toegezegde interventies of voor een gebruik
dat niet voldoet aan de nationale specifieke normen.

In de volgende paragrafen is alle benodigde informatie
beschreven om de veiligheid van de operator, tijdens het
gebruik van de machine, te garanderen. Gedetailleerde
informatie staat in de bijlage "Technical Information".

Deze handleiding gebruikt de volgende conventies:

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

= ATTENTIE

De Profibus Gateway behoort tot de eerste categorie
installaties (of overspanning) van de norm EN 61010-1.
Verbind het toestel dus aan een voedingslijn die geschikt is
voor die categorie. De Profibus Gateway heeft connectoren
voor de in- en uitgangen en voor de seriéle communicatie die
op een zodanige manier op het externe stroomcircuit
aangesloten moeten zijn, dat geen enkel onder stroom staand
deel aan te raken is. Zorg dat de isolering van het op de
Profibus Gateway aangesloten apparaat voldoende is, zelfs bij
een opzichzelfstaande storing zoals in de norm EN61010-1 is
beschreven.

A GEVAAR!

Waarschuwingen bij gevaar trekken de aandacht van de
operator tijdens een procedure of een specifieke handeling die
zodra deze niet op de juiste manier uitgevoerd wordt, kan
leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

= atTENTIE

De waarschuwingen worden voor de procedures getoond die,
als deze niet in acht worden genomen, kunnen leiden tot
beschadigingen aan de machine.

OPMERKING
De aantekeningen bevatten belangrijke informatie uit de tekst.

HET OPSLAAN

Tijdens het transport en het opslaan van de Profibus Gateway
mogen de volgende natuurlijke omstandigheden niet
overschreden worden:

- temperatuur: van 0°C tot +70°C

- relatieve vochtigheid: 0 - 95% (niet gecondenseerde)

VOORBEREIDING VAN DE INSTALLATIE

De Profibus Gateway wordt in speciale beschermende
verpakking geleverd; zijn er beschadigingen, die tijdens het
trasport hebben kunnen ontstaan, neem dan contact op met
het plaatselijke verkoopkantoor. Gooi de verpakking niet
roekeloos weg. Het materiaal is volledig geschikt voor
recycling en voldoet aan de EG 85/399 norm ter bescherming
van de natuur.

INSTALLATIE

Installeer en/of gebruik de Profibus Gateway niet in
omgevingen die blootstaan aan atmosferische invioeden
(regen, vorst, sneeuw), stof, agressieve gassen en in
ontplofbare omgevingen of in ruimtes met verhoogde kans op
brand.
Tijdens het functioneren is het noodzakelijk om de volgende
natuurlijke omstandigheden in acht te nemen:
- temperatuur: van + 5°C tot + 40°C
- relatieve vochtigheid: 0 - 90%

(niet gecondenseerde).

Voor het installeren van de optionele hulpstukken, zie
"Technical Information"”.

GEBRUIK

In dit hoofdstuk staan de belangrijkste operationele
procedures. Alvorens de controller te gebruiken moeten eerst
alle elektrische aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd.

Starten en Gebruik van de Profibus Gateway

Om de Profibus Gateway te starten is het voldoende de

stroom in te schakelen.

De rode LED op het voorpaneel van de Gateway geeft aan dat

het apparaat gevoed is. De groene LED geeft de status van

het apparaat aan:

- Langzaam knipperend: gegevensuitwisseling

- 1 impuls: fout link RS 485 (het apparaat is bijvoorbeeld nog
in de controller-zoekfase)

- 2 impulsen: fout link Profibus (het apparaat is bijvoorbeeld
niet door de master geadresseerd)

- snel knipperend: interne fout.

Stoppen van de Profibus Gateway

Om de Profibus Gateway te stoppen is het voldoende om de
stroom uit te schakelen.

A GEVAAR!

De controller moet gevoed worden via een voedingskabel met
drie draden (zie tabel met bestelbare onderdelen) met een
stekker van het internationaal goedgekeurde type om de veili-
gheid van de gebruiker te waarborgen. Gebruik altijd deze
voedingskabel en steek de stekker in een geaarde contactstop
om elektrische ontladingen te voorkomen en aan de CE-
specificaties te voldoen.

In de controller ontwikkelen zich hoge spanningen die zware
beschadigingen of de dood kunnen veroorzaken. Alvorens
installatie- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden uit te voeren, de
controller van de contactstop afkoppelen.

ONDERHOUD

De Profibus Gateway behoeft geen onderhoud. ledere ingreep
dient door opgeleid personeel uitgevoerd te worden.

Voor iedere ingreep op het systeem dient dit eerst van de
voeding te worden afgekoppeld.

OPMERKING

Als de Profibus Gateway naar de fabrikant gestuurd moet
worden ter reparatie of advanced exchange service, dient eerst
het formulier "veiligheid en gezondheid", uit deze handleiding
ingevuld te worden en toegestuurd te worden aan het lokale
verkoopkantoor. De kopie hiervan moet voor de versturing in de
verpakking van het systeem worden bijgesloten.

Mocht de Profibus Gateway gesloopt moeten worden volg dan
de procedure ter eliminatie volgens de specifieke nationale
normen.
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ALMENE OPLYSNINGER

Dette apparatur er beregnet til professionel brug. Brugeren har
pligt til at laese denne brugervejledning samt alle andre
yderligere oplysninger, som Varian leverer, omhyggeligt
igennem for ibrugtagning af apparaturet. Varian fraleegger sig
ethvert ansvar i tilfaelde af hel eller delvis tilsideseettelse af
anvisningerne, forkert anvendelse fordi apparaturet er blevet
anvendt af medarbejdere, der ikke er oplaerte dertil samt hvis
der foretages indgreb uden tilladelse eller i strid med den
geeldende nationale lovgivning pa omradet.

| de naeste afsnit gives der alle ngdvendige oplysninger til at
garantere operatgrens sikkerhed under anvendelse af
apparaturet. Der kan indhentes udfarlige oplysninger i bilaget
“Technical information”.

| denne vejledning anvendes der folgende almindeligt
kendte tegn:

BRUGSANVISNING

= vigTigm!

Profibus Gateway tilherer den forste installationskategori
(overspeending) fastsat af normen EN 61010-1. Man skal
saledes forbinde anordningen med et forsyningsnet, som
opfylder denne kategoris behov. Profibus Gateway er forsynet
med sammenkoblingsstik til indgangene/udgangene og den
serielle kommunikation, som skal forbindes til de eksterne
kredslgb, séledes at der ikke er adgang til nogen af de dele,
som tilfgres spaending. Man skal forvisse sig om, at anordnin-
gen, som er tilsluttet Profibus Gateway, er forsynet med pas-
sende isolering, som yder tilstraekkelig beskyttelse selv i
tilfeelde af enkelt fejl i henhold til normen EN 61010-1.

A ADVARSEL!

Faremeldingerne ger operateren opmaerksom pa, at hvis en
seerlig procedure eller fremgangsmade ikke folges eller
udfores forkert, opstéar der fare for alvorlige lzesioner.

= vigTicm!

Beskederne Giv agt vises fgr procedurer, som skal folges, da
man ellers risikerer at beskadige apparaturet.

BEMAERK

Bemeaerkningerne indeholder vigtige informationer, som er
taget fra teksten.

OPMAGASINERING

Under fragten og opmagasineringen af Profibus Gateway, skal
falgende miljgmaessige krav opfyldes:

— temperatur: mellem 0 °C og +70 °C

— relativ luftfugtighed: 0 - 95% (uden kondensdannelse)

KLARGQRING TIL INSTALLERING

Profibus Gateway leveres i en sezerlig skdneemballage; skulle
den fremvise tegn pa beskadigelse, som menes at kunne
veere opstéet i forbindelse med transporten, bedes De straks
kontakte det lokale salgskontor. Emballagen ma ikke spredes i
miljget. Alt materialet kan genbruges og opfylder kravene i
EQF-direktivet 85/399 vedrgrende miljgbeskyttelse.

INSTALLERING

Profibus Gateway méa ikke installeres og/eller anvendes i
omgivelser, hvor den udseettes for atmosfaeriske agenser
(regn, frost, sne), stov, skrappe gasarter, eller hvor der er
eksplosions- eller hgj brandfare.

Under drift skal falgende miljgmaessige krav opfyldes:

— temperatur: mellem +5 °C og +40 °C

— relativ luftfugtighed: 0 - 90% (uden kondensdannelse)

Hvad angar installeringen af tilbehgret, jeevnfer "Technical
Information”.

ANVENDELSE

| dette afsnit fremstilles de vigtigste driftsprocedurer.
For anvendelse af kontrolenheden skal alle de elektriske
forbindelser veere gennemfort.

Taending og anvendelse af Profibus Gateway

Profibus Gateway teendes ved ganske enkelt at tilkoble den

netspaendingen. Den rgde signallampe p& Gateways panel

angiver, at der er stram pa systemet. Den grenne signallampe

angiver derimod systemets driftsstatus:

— langsom blinken: udveksling af data

— 1 blink: fejl RS 485 link (f.eks., systemet befinder sig i
controller sggefasen)

— 2 blink: fejl Profibus link (f.eks., systemet er ikke styret af
master programmet)

— hurtig blinken: intern fejl.

Standsning af Profibus Gateway

Profibus Gateway standses ved at frakoble den
netspaendingen.

A ADVARSEL!

De controller moet gevoed worden via een voedingskabel met drie
draden (zie tabel met bestelbare onderdelen) met een stekker van
het internationaal goedgekeurde type om de veiligheid van de
gebruiker te waarborgen. Gebruik altijd deze voedingskabel en steek
de stekker in een geaarde contactstop om elektrische ontladingen te
voorkomen en aan de CE-specificaties te voldoen.

In de controller ontwikkelen zich hoge spanningen die zware
beschadigingen of de dood kunnen veroorzaken. Alvorens installatie-
of onderhoudswerkzaamheden uit te voeren, de controller van de
contactstop afkoppelen.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Profibus Gateway kreever ingen vedligeholdelse. Ethvert indgreb
skal udfares af autoriserede medarbejdere.

Frakobl systemet netforsyningen, for der foretages hvilket som
helst indgreb.

BEMAERK

For man sender Profibus Gateway tilbage til fabrikanten for at fa
udfort reparationer eller "advanced exchange service”, er det
strengt nodvendigt at udfylde "Sikkerheds- og sundhedskortet”,
som er vedlagt denne brugervejledning, og aflevere det pa det
lokale salgskontor. For systemet afsendes, skal der laegges en
kopi deraf i pakningen.

Hvis Profibus Gateway kasseres og ikke leengere skal
anvendes, skal det bortskaffes i henhold til den geeldende
nationale lovgivning p4 omradet.
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ALLMAN INFORMATION

Den har apparaten &r avsedd for yrkesanvéandning.
Anvandaren maéste ldsa manualen noggrant och all annan
information frdn Varian innan apparaten sétts i bruk. Varian
avsager sig allt ansvar for eventuella skador som uppstar pa
grund av att foreskrifterna inte uppméarksammats helt eller
bara delvis, att ej utbildad personal anvander apparaten pa
felaktigt séatt. Vidare galler det for inte auktoriserade ingrepp
som utforts eller andra atgarder som inte Overensstdmmer
med géllande nationella specifika normer.

| de féljande paragraferna ges all information som behdévs for
att garantera operatérens sékerhet vid anvandning av
apparaten. Detaljerad information star att finna i bilagan
“Technical Information”.

Den har manualen anvadnder sig av féljande
varningssymbolik:

BRUKSANVISNING

= vikmicm

Profibus Gateway tillhor den forsta installationskategorin (eller
dverspanning) som anges i europeisk standard EN 61010-1.
Anslut darefter anordningen till en matarledning som
tillfredsstaller denna kategori.

Profibus Gateway har uttag for ingangar/utgangar och for
seriell kommunikation. Dessa maste anslutas till yttre kretsar
pa sa satt att ingen spanningsford del finns atkomlig. Forsakra
dig om att isoleringen fér den anordning som anslutits till
Profibus Gateway &r gjord pa sadant séatt att den &r lamplig
aven vid ett enskilt felférhdllande i enlighet med den
europeiska standarden EN 61010-1.

A VARNING!

Meddelanden om fara for operatérens upméarksamhet pa en
viss procedur eller atgard som, om den inte utférs pa ratt satt,
kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

= viktigT

Varningsmeddelanden visas fére vissa procedurer som kan
orsaka skada pa maskinen, om de inte iakttas.

OBSERVERA

Anmérkningarna innehéller viktig information som tagits ur
texten.

MAGASINERING

Vid transport eller magasinering av Profibus Gateway far
foljande miljéférhallanden inte éverskridas:

— temperatur: fran 0°- +70°C

— relativ fuktighet: 0 — 95 % (utan kondens)

ATT FORBEREDA FOR INSTALLATION

Profibus Gateway levereras i en speciell skyddsférpackning;
om den skulle uppvisa skada som kan ha uppstatt under
transporten ska du kontakta forsaljningskontoret pa din ort.
Sprid inte forpackningen i naturen. Materialet ar helt
atervinningsbart och motsvarar miljéskyddsdirektiv
85/399/EEG.

INSTALLATION

Installera och/eller anvand inte Profibus Gateway i miljé som
inte &r bestandig for atmosféarisk inverkan (regn, frost, snd),
damm, giftiga gaser, i milj6 med explosionsrisk eller med stor
brandfara.

Vid maskinens funktion maste fdljande miljéférhallanden
respekteras:

— temperatur: fran + 5°C till +40°C

— relativ fuktighet: 0 - 90% (utan kondens).

For installering av extra tillbehér se "Technical Information".

ANVANDNING

I den hér paragrafen aterges de huvudsakliga
arbetsatgarderna. Innan du borjar anvanda kontrollerna se till
att alla elektriska anslutningar gjorts.

Att satta pa och anvénda Profibus Gateway

For att satta pa Profibus Gatewayr behdver du bara ansluta

dig till natledningen.

Den roda lysdioden som sitter pa den framre Gateway-

panelen anger att apparaten ar pa. Den gréna lysdioden anger

daremot apparatens status:

— langsamt blinkande ljus: utbyte av data

— 1 puls: RS 485 lankfel (t ex: apparaten soker fortfarande
efter kontrollern)

— 2 pulser: Profibus lankfel (t ex: apparaten adresseras inte
via styrenheten)

— snabbt blinkande ljus: internt fel.

Att sténga av Profibus Gateway

For att stdnga av Profibus Gateway behéver du bara koppla
fran natledningen.

A VARNING!

Styrenheten fungerar med en strémkabel som har tre ledare
(se tabellen som visar de delar som kan bestéllas) och for
anvandarens sdkerhet ska den ha godkéand stickpropp enligt
internationella standarder. Anvénd alltid denna strémkabel och
anslut stickproppen till ett vagguttag med fungerande
jordanslutning for att undvika elstétar och for iakttagelse av CE
specifikationer.

Spanningen inuti styrenheten kan nd hdga varden och
fororsaka allvarliga skador och dodsfall. Dra alltid ur
stromkabeln fr&n végguttaget innan négot installations-eller
underhallsmoment utférs pa styrenheten.

UNDERHALL

Profibus Gateway kréver inget som helst underhall. Alla ingrepp
maéste utforas av auktoriserad personal.

Innan nagot som helst ingrepp sker pa apparaten maste den
kopplas bort fran energikallan.

OBSERVERA

Innan du skickar tillbaka Profibus Gateway till tillverkaren fér
reparation eller avancerad kundtjgnst maste du fylla i formulédret
“Sékerhet och Hélsa”, som bifogas med den hdr manualen, och
skicka det till férséljningskontoret pa din ort. En kopia av
formuldret maste bifogas i apparatens férpackning nédr den
Skickas ivag.

Om Profibus Gateway ska skrotas, ska du félja de speciella
regler fér detta som géller i ditt land.
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GENERELL INFORMASJON

Dette apparatet er ment for profesjonelt bruk. Brukeren ma
lese ngye handboken og all tilleggsinformasjon utgitt av Varian
for apparatet tas i bruk. Varian frasier seg ethvert ansvar
dersom bruksanvisningene ikke folges ngyaktig, dersom
apparat blir brukt av personer uten oppleering, for ikke
autoriserte inngrep eller for uriktig bruk iht. landets gjeldende
forskrifter.

| de folgende paragrafer finner man alle ngdvendig
opplysninger for & garantere operaterens sikkerhet under bruk
av apparatet. Man finner ogsd detaljerte opplysninger i
etterskriftet "Technical information”.

| denne handboken brukes falgende konvensjonelle tegn:

BRUKERVEILEDNING

=" ForsikTia!

Profibus Gateway harer til den forste installasjonskategori
(eller overspenning) iht. EN 61010-1 forskriftene. Utstyret ma
derfor tilkoples en stromtilfrselslinje som tilfredsstiller denne
kategorien. Profibus Gateway er utstyrt med koplingsstykker
for utgang/ inngang, og for seriekommunikasjon som ma
koples til de eksterne kretsene slik at ingen av delene som er
under spenning er tilgjengelige.

Man ma dessuten forsikre seg om at utstyret som er tilkoplet
Profibus Gateway er godt nok isolert, ogsa i det tilfellet det
skulle oppsta én enkelt feil, int. EN 61010-1 forskriftene.

A ADVARSEL

Faretegnene varsler operateren om at en spesiell mangver
eller operasjon kan forarsake alvorlige personskader dersom
den/de ikke utfares korrekt.

=" ForsikTiG!
Advarslene vises for man starter en mangver som, dersom
den ikke blir korrekt utfort, kan forarsake skader pa apparatet.

MERK

Merknadene inneholder viktige opplysninger som er tatt ut
av _teksten.

LAGRING

Under transport og lagring av Profibus Gateway ma felgende
forhold ikke overskrides:

— temperatur: fra 0 °C til +70 °C

— relativ fuktighet: 0 - 95% (ikke fortettet)

INSTALLASJONSFORBEREDELSER

Profibus Gateway leveres i en spesiell, beskyttende
emballasje. Dersom man finner skader pa denne som kan ha
blitt pafert under transporten, skal man straks kontakte det
lokale salgskontoret. Emballasjen skal kastes eller
tilintetgjores iht. landets gjeldende lover og forskrifter.
Materialet er fullstendig gjenvinningsbart og er i
overensstemmelse med miljgverndirektivene 85/399/EQS.

INSTALLASJON

Profibus Gateway ma ikke installeres og/eller brukes i rom
eller omrader som pavirkes av spesielle veerforhold (regn,
frost, sn@), stov, skadelige gasser, under eksplosivfarlige
forhold eller i rom med hgy brannrisiko.

Under bruk ma felgende forhold overholdes:

— temperatur: fra +5 °C til +40 °C
— relativ fuktighet: 0 - 90% (ikke fortettet).

Vennligst se “Technical information” for installasjon av valgfritt
tilleggsutstyr.

BRUK

| denne paragrafen finner man de viktigste operasjons-
fremgangsmatene

For man begynner & bruke styringen ma man utfere alle
elektriske tilkoplinger.

lgangsetting og bruk av Profibus Gateway

Profibus Gateway settes i gang bare ved & sla pa

stromtilfarselen.

Den rgdtlysende dioden pa frontpanelet pa Gateway viser at

anordningen er slatt p4. Den grenne dioden viser derimot den

operative statusen pa anordningen:

— Blinker sakte: veksling av dataer

— 1 puls: RS 485 link feil (f. eks. anordningen er ennd i fase
etter sgking av styreenhet)

— 2 pulser: Profibus link feil (f. eks. anordningen er ikke ledet
av master

— Blinker hurtig: innvendig feil.

Stanse Profibus Gateway

Profibus Gateway stanses ganske enkelt ved & sla av
stromtilferselen.

A ADVARSEL

Styreenheten ma koples til en stramkabel med tre ledere (se
tabellen over deler som kan bestilles) med et stopsel godkjent
i henhold til internasjonale standarder til sikkerhet for
brukeren. Bruk alltid denne stromkabelen og sett stopselet i
en kontakt med passende jordledning, for & unngé elektriske
stoter og for & holde seg til CE-normene. Inne i styreenheten
utvikles hgye spenninger som kan fare til alvorlige skader eller
dodsfall. Kople alltid stramkabelen fra stramnettet for enhver
installering eller vedlikehold av styreenheten utfores.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Profibus Gateway er vedlikeholdsfri. Ethvert inngrep skal utfares
kun av autoriserte personer.

For man utferer et hvilkket som helst inngrep, m& maskinens
stromtilforsel frakoples.

MERK

For man sender Profibus Gateway tilbake til konstruktoren for
reparasjon eller advanced exchange service, skal man fylle ut
skjemaet for ‘“Sikkerhet og Helse” som er vedlagt
instruksjonshandboken, og sende dette til det Iokale
salgskontoret. En kopi av dette skjemaet skal legges ved nar
systemet pakkes, og skal folge med sendingen.

Dersom det skulle veere ngdvendig & destruere Profibus
Gateway skal dette gjores iht. landets gjeldende lover og
forskrifter.

87-900-976-01 (D)



YLEISTA INFORMAATIOTA

Tama laitteisto on tarkoitettu ammattikayttédn. Laitteen
kayttajan tulee lukea huolellisesti naméa kéayttdohjeet seka
kaikki muu Varian-laitevalmistajan toimittama liséinformaatio
ennen laitteen kayttddnottoa. Varian ei katso olevansa
vastuussa mahdollisesta kéayttdohjeiden taydellisestd tai
osittaisesta laiminlydnnistd, laitteen tarkoituksenvastaisesta
kaytéstd  valmentamattoman  henkildkunnan  toimesta,
valtuuttamattomista korjaustoimenpiteista tai laitteen kéytésta
voimassa olevien kansallisten normien vastaisesti.
Seuraavissa kappaleissa annetaan kaikki tarpeellinen
informaatio  koneenhoitajan  turvallisuuden takaamiseksi
laitetta  k&ytettdessd. Yksityiskohtaisia ohjeita annetaan
litteessé “Technical information”.

Tassa kayttboppaassa kaytetddn seuraavia vaara- ja
huomiomerkkeja:

A VAARA!

Vaaraa osoittavat viestit kehottavat koneenhoitajaa
kiinnittdm&én huomiota johonkin  menettelytapaan tai
erityistoimintoon, jotka suoritettuina ohjeiden vastaisesti voivat
aiheuttaa vakavia henkildkohtaisia vaurioita.

=" Huomior

Varoitusviestit  visualisoituvat ennen  toimintoja, jotka

laiminlyétyiné voivat aiheuttaa vahinkoja itse laitteistolle.
HUOM

Huomautukset  sisdltdvét  tdrkedd  tekstistd  valittua

informaatiota.

VARASTOINTI

Profibus Gateway -laitteen kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin aikana
ei saa ylittda seuraavia arvoja ymparistéolosuhteiden suhteen:
— lampétila: 0 °C - +70 °C

— suhteellinen kosteus: 0 - 95% (tiivistymé&ton)

ASENNUKSEN VALMISTELU

Profibus Gateway toimitetaan erityisessa suojapakkauksessa;
jos laitteessa havaitaan vakavia, mahdollisesti kuljetuksen
aikana aiheutuneita vahinkoja, tulee ottaa yhteys paikalliseen
myyntiedustajaan. Al4 havité4 pakkausmateriaalia ympéaristoon.
Kéytetty materiaali on téydellisesti kierratettdvdd ja vastaa
CEE-direktiivin 85/399 luonnonsuojeluméaarayksia.

ASENNUS

Ala asenna jaftai kayta Profibus Gateway -laitetta
epasuotuisissa ilmastollisissa olosuhteissa (sade, pakkanen,
lumi) tai ymparistéssd, jossa poly, voimakkaat kaasut,
rajahdysvaara tai tulipalovaara ovat lasna.

Laitteen toiminnan aikana on valttdmaténta, ettd noudatetaan
seuraavia ymparistdolosuhteiden arvoja:

— lampétila: +5°C - +40°C

— suhteellinen kosteus: 0 - 90% (tiivistymé&ton).
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KAYTTOOHJEET

=" Huowmior

Profibus Gateway kuuluu ensimmadiseen  asennus- (tai
ylijannite) luokkaan normin EN 61010-1 mukaisesti. Laitteen
litdntd tulee siis suorittaa virransyéttdlinjaan, joka tayttéaa
mainitun luokan edellyttdmét vaatimukset.

Profibus Gateway on varustettu liittimilla sisdantuloa/ulostuloa
sekd sarjaliitintdd varten ja ne tulee kytked ulkoisiin
virtapiireihin siten, ettei mitdan jannitteen alaisena olevaa osaa
voida koskea. Tulee varmistua siita, ettd Profibus Gatewayhin
litetyn laitteen eristys on asianmukainen myds yksittdisen
vian olosuhteissa kuten normi EN 61010-1 edellyttaa.

Valinnaisten lisdlaitteiden asennusta varten viitataan

litteeseen "Technical Information”.

KAYTTO

Tassa kappaleessa esitetdan laitteen paaasialliset toiminnot.
Ennen kontrollerin kdyttda tulee suorittaa kaikki sahkoliitannéat.

Profibus Gatewayn sytytys ja kdytt6é

Profibus Gatewayn sytyttdmiseksi riittdd kun

kytketdén syéttdjannite.

Profibus Gatewayn ohjaustaulussa oleva punainen LED

osoittaa, ettd laitteessa on virta. Vihred LED sensijaan

osoittaa laitteen toimintatilan:

— Hidas vilkkuminen: tietojen valitys

— 1 vilkku: RS 485-yhteyden virhe (esimerkiksi laite on
edelleen ohjaimen etsintavaiheessa)

— 2 vilkkua: Profibus-yhteyden virhe (esimerkiksi laite ei ole
master-ohjauksessa)

— Nopea vilkkuminen: sisdinen virhe.

laitteeseen

Profibus Gatewayn pysédyttdminen

Profibus Gatewayn pysayttdmiseksi riittda, etta
katkaistaan syéttojannite.

laitteesta

A VAARA!

Kéayttajan turvallisuuden vuoksi valvojan virranottoon on
kaytettdva kolmijohtimista sdhkdkaapelia (ks. tilattavien osien
taulukko), jonka pistoke on kansainvélisesti hyvaksyttya
tyyppid. Kaytd aina tatd kaapelia ja kiinnitd pistoke
asianmukaisesti maadoitettuun pistorasiaan séahkoiskujen
valttdmiseksi ja CE-vaatimusten noudattamiseksi.

Valvojan siséllda muodostuu korkeajéannitettd, joka voi
aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai jopa kuoleman. Ennen
mihinkd&dn asennus- tai huoltotoimenpiteisiin  ryhtymista

valvojan pistoke on irrotettava pistorasiasta.

HUOLTO

Profibus Gateway ei vaadi minkéanlaista huoltoa. Mikéa tahansa
toimenpide tulee suorittaa valtuutetun henkilbkunnan toimesta.

Ennen mink&éan toimenpiteen suorittamista laite tulee kytkea
pois virransyo6tosta.

HUOM

Ennen kuin Profibus Gateway -laite l&hetetdén laitevalmistajalle
korjattavaksi tai advanced exchange service -palveluun, tulee
tayttdd kdyttéoppaan liitteend oleva kaavake "Turvallisuus ja
terveys" ja ldhettdd se paikalliseen myyntipisteeseen. Kopio
kaavakkeesta tulee liittdd mukaan laitteen ldhetyspakkaukseen.

Mikali Profibus Gateway -laite joutuisi romutettavaksi, sen
hévittdminen tulee suorittaa voimassa olevien paikallisten
méaaraysten mukaisesti.

87-900-976-01 (D)



FENIKEZ NAHPO®OPIEZ

AuT n ouokeur TIpoopileTal yia emayyeAuaTiky xprion. O
XPAOTNG, TIPIV XPNOIUOTIOINCEl TN OUCKEUR, TIPETTEl va
B10BA0El TTPOCEKTIKA aUTS TO EYXEIPIOIO 0dNYIWV KAl KABE GAAN
TP6cOeTn TANpogopia Tou Trapéxetal ammé Tnv  Varian.
H Varian dev @épel kapia euBlvn o€ TTEPITITWOEIG PEPIKNAG A
OAIKAG aBETNONG Twv 0dnylwyv, akaTdAANANG xpriong amd un
€CEIOIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKO, ETTEPURACEWV aTTO ATOPA TTOU OEV
£€xouv Tnv amaitoUpevn €€ouaioddTnon R XPnoewv Tou O¢
OUUMOP@WVOVTAI PHE TOUG OXETIKOUG €BVIKOUG

KQVOVIOHOUG.

271G TTapaypapoug TTou akoAouBouv avagépovtal OAEG Ol
avayKaieg TTANPOQYOpPIES yia va dIacQAAICTEI N ao@AAEI0 Tou
XEIPIOTA KATA Tn SIGPKEID XPAONG TNG OUOKEUNG. AETITOUEPEIG
TTAnpoopieg  TTapéxovrar  oto  Trapdptnua  “Technical
Information”.

Z'auté TO €YXEIPiSio XPNOIMOTToIoUVTAl TA TTOUPOKATW
ouppaTikd cUuBoAa:

A KINAYNOZ!

Ta unvopara kivoovou TIpooeAKUOUV TNV TIPOCOXH TOu
XEIPIOTA O€ I OUYKEKPIYEVN B1adIKacia ) TTPAKTIKA TTou, €AV
O0ev  eKTeAEOTEl OWOTA, WTTOpei va  TIpokaAéoel cofapd
TIPOCWTTIKO TPAUUATIONO.

= nrozoxH:
Ta pnvipata TTPOCOXAG eu@avifovtal TTpIv atmd O1adIKACIES
TTou, €dv dev TnpEnBoUlv, uTTopei va TTPOKAAéoOouV {nuId GTn
OUOKEUN.

ZHMEIQZH

O1 ONuEIOEIS TTEPIEXOUV ONUAVTIKES TTANPOQPOPIES TTOU €XOUV
QaTTOCTIAOTE QTTO TO KEIEVO.

AlNMOOHKEYZH

Katd tn di1dpKeia HETAPOPAG KAl ATTOBAKEUCGNG TNG OUGKEUNG
Profibus Gateway dev mpémrel va utrepRaivovtal ol akéAouBeg
TrEPIBAAAOVTIKEG OUVONKEG:

—  Beppokpaaoia: amd 0 °C éwg +70 °C

—  OXeTIKA vypaaia: 0 - 95% (xwpig CUPTTUKVWHAQ)

NMPOETOIMAZIATIA THN EFKATAZTAZH

H ouokeuny Profibus Gateway mpopnBevetar péoa oe €10IKA
TIPOCTATEUTIKA ouokeuaaia. Eav rapouaidlel onudadia {nuidg,
TIOU JTTopei  va  TPOKAABNKav Katd TN  WeTagopd,
ETMKOIVWVNOTE AUECWG PE TO YPAPEIO TTWAATEWY TNG TTEPIOXNG
oag. Mnv agrvete Tn ouokeuacia ato TepIBaAAov. Ta UAIKA
gival TTANPWG OVOKUKAWOIUA Kal GUUHOPPWVOVTAl HE TNV
Odnyia CEE 85/399 yia Tnv TrpooTaaia Tou epIB&GAAovToG.

ErKATAZTAZH

Mnv kdvete Tnv eykatdotacn Kai/fj Pgnv XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TN
OuoKeurp €Aéyxou O  XWPOUG TIOU  eKTiBevtal o€
aTHOOPaIPIKOUG TTapAayovTeg (Bpoxn, Tayog, Xiévi), OKOVEG,
OIOBPWTIKA aépia, O XWPOUG PE EKPNKTIKA 1 OTTOU UTTAPXEI
MEYAAOG KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIGG.

Katrd T1n didpkeia  Aeioupyiag  TTPETTE
TTAPAKATW TTEPIBAAAOVTIKEG OUVONKEG:

— Beppokpaacia: atmd +5 °C éwg +40 °C

—  OxeTKA uypaaia: 0 - 90% (Xwpig CUPTTUKVWHA).

va TnpouvTal ol
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OAHrIEX XPHXHX

=" npozoxH:

H ocuokeuny Profibus Gateway avikel oTn TpwTn KaTtnyopia
gykardotaong (uméptacn) Omwg TpoBAEmeTal amd  Tov
kavoviopd EN 61010-1. Zuvettwg, Ba TTpETTel va GUVOEOETE TN
OUCKEUN O€ JI0 YPAPPAR TPOPOBOCiag TTOU VO AVTATIOKPIVETaI
C'auTAV TNV KaTnyopia.

H ouokeury Profibus Gateway OiaBétel ouvOeTApeg yia TG
€10000UG/eEOO0UG Kal YIa OEIPIAKA ETTIKOIVWVIO TTOU TTPETTEI Va
ouvdeBOUV 0t €EWTEPIKA KUKAWUOTO UE TPOTTO WOTE va PNV
gival TTpooBdaciyo kavéva TuAPa utté Taon. BeBaiwbeite 611 n
Jévwon TG ouokeung TTou ouvdéetal otnv Profibus Gateway
O106éTel TNV OTTApaiTNTn  POVWOn  OaKOPaA  Kal  yia  TIG
TEPITTTWOEIG povAG PBAGBNG OTTwg TTpoBAETTeETal ammd TOV
kavoviopd EN 61010-1.

Ma TNV eyKaTdoToon TwV TTPOAIPETIKWY £EApTNUATWY, BEITE TIG
"Technical Information"”.

XPHZH

Y'oautiv TNV TTapdypa@o  avagépovTal ol BACIKOTEPES
d1adikacieg Asitoupyiag. Tpiv XxpNOIYOTIOINCETE TN OUOKEUN
€AEYXOU KAVTE OAEG TIG NAEKTPIKEG OUVOETEIG.

Evepyotroinon & Xprion tng Profibus Gateway

lMNa Tnv evepyomoinon Tou Profibus Gateway apkei va

Tapaoxebei n Tdon Tpogodociag. H  kokkivn  Aiodog

dwroekTTouTrG (LED) Trou utrdpx)el oTov Trivaka Tou Profibus

Gateway Ocixvel Tnv Tapoxn pevpatog. To mpdaoivo (LED)

Oeixvel TIg OUVONKEG AeIToupyiag Tou OUCTANATOG:

— AvaBooprvel apyd: avraAlayr d€dopEvwvV

— 1 @opd: opdApa link RS 485 (yia rapddeiyua, 1o oUTNHA
gival otnv Baon avalAtnong Tou controller)

— 2 @opég: o@aAua link Profibus (yia mapdadeiypa, 10
ouoTtnua dev kateuBUveTal 0TO master)

— AvaBoofrvel ypriyopa: e0WTEPIKO OQAAUQ.

ArrevepyoTtroinon Tng ouokeung Profibus Gateway

MNa va amevepyotroinoeTe Tn cuokeur Profibus Gateway apkei
va SIaKOWETE TNV TPoPodoaia.

KINAYNOZX!

(o} puegwrn(_mj €L0VOIL EQOJLAGHEQVOT HE TPLMOALKOQ KOAMOSLO
TPOPOJOCLYON (BAEQUTE TLQVOLKOL LEPMQV YO TO, OTIOLQLOL [LTTOPEQL
VOL YIQVEL TIOPOIYYEALQUOL) JLE JLLQIOL TIPLOGOL TTOV EQU(EL EYKPLOELQL
S1EBVION 00IG0 QPOPOIL TNV CIGOOIXAELD TOV KOLTOVOA®TNG. Not
XPNOLOTIOLELQLTE TTOLQLVTO, OLLTOQ TO KUAWASLO TPOPOSOGLYON KO
Vo 10 Poglete o TP OV VoL SIOBEQITEL TNV KOTOAATAT)
YEWQOOTN  EQITCL  MQOTE VO GTOPEVQYOVTOL  NMAEKTPLKEQ
EKKEVOQIOELY] KoL va  Tnpovqvton ot odnywey  EE.
270 ECWTEPIKOY TOL PUBHICTNG CIVOTTUQOCOVTOL VYNAEQH
TOQOELY] OV | [TOPOVQY VoL TIPOKOAEQGOVY  GoPaipovein
TPOVHATIGHOVY MG Ko 1o Boiuvorto. TIpLy  EKTEAEQOETE
OTOLOONQUTIOTE EPYOCLOOL EYKATOXGTOCTT 10, GLVINGPNONT TOV
PLOLOTNY CTTOCVVIEYGTE TOV GLTTOQL TNV TIPLALAL TPOPOSOCLYON.

ZYNTHPHZH

H ouokeury Profibus Gateway Oev amaitei kapia ouvripnan.
OtroiadnTToTe ETEPPRACN TIPETTEI VO EKTEAEITAl OTTO €CEIBIKEUEVO
TpoowTiké. Mpiv ammd omoladAToTe £TéURacn oTo oloTnua,
QTTOOUVOEDTE TO KOAWDIO TPOPOdOTiag.

ZHMEIQZH

Mpiv mv amooroAn evég ouotruarog oty Profibus Gateway yia
EMOKEVES 1) yia  advanced exchange service, mpémel va
OUUTTANPWOETE KAl VA QITOOTEIAETE OTO ypageio TwANoEwv Mg
TTEPIOXNS 0ag TNV KGpTa "AcpdAeiag kai Yyeiag" Tou emouvareral
oaurod 1o eyxelpidio odnyiwv. Eva avriypago 1ng idlag Kaprag
TTPETTEl VA ECWKAEIETAI 0T OUOKEUQOIia TOU CUCTAUATOS TTPIV ATTo
NV QITooTOAr TOU.

e mepimTwon Tou n Profibus Gateway 6a Tpémel va
atmooupBei atrd TNV KUKAo@opia, akoAouBAOTE TOUG OXETIKOUG
€BvIkoUG Kavoviopoug.

87-900-976-01 (D)



ALTALANOS INFORMACIOK

Ez a berendezés hivatdsos hasznalatra tervezett. A
felhasznalonak, a berendezés haszndlatdt megelézéen,
gondosan el kell olvasnia e felhasznaloi kézikdnyvet és
minden egyéb, a Varian altal szolgaltatott informaciét. A
Varian elharit magatdl minden esetleges felelésséget, mely a
felhasznaldi utasitasok teljes vagy részleges figyelmen kivil
hagyasahoz, a nem kiképzett személyzet altal t6rténé nem
megfeleld hasznalathoz, meghatalmazas nélkali
beavatkozasokhoz, vagy a specifikus nemzeti iranyelvekkel
ellentétes hasznalathoz kétédik.

Az elkdvetkez6 szakaszok tartalmazzak mindazokat az
ismereteket, melyek a kezel6 biztonséagat hivatottak garantalni
a berendezés hasznalata sordn. Részletes informaciok
talalhatok a “Technical Information” cim{ mellékletben.

E kézikbnyv az alabbi
alkalmazza:

megegyezésszerii jeloléseket

A VESZELY!

A veszélyt jelzd Uzenetek olyan eljarasra vagy specifikus
tevékenységre hivjak fel a kezel6 figyelmét, melyek, ha nem
megfelel6 moddon kerllnek végrehajtésra, sulyos személyi
sériiléseket okozhatnak.

IS rGveELEM!
A figyelmeztetd Uzenetek azon eljarasok el6tt keriinek
megjelenitésre, melyek figyelmen kivll hagyéasa a berendezés
karosodasahoz vezethet.

MEGJEGYZES

A megjegyzések fontos, a sz6vegbdl kivonatolt informdciokat
tartalmaznak.

TAROLAS
A Profibus Gateway szallitdsa és taroldsa soran az alabbi
koérnyezeti feltételeket kell biztositani:

— hémérséklet: 0 °C és +70 °C kozott
— relativ nedvességtartalom: 0 - 95% (nem lecsap6dd).

A TELEPITESRE VALO ELOKESZITES

A Profibus Gateway specidlis védécsomagolasban kerdl
leszallitasra; ha ez karosodas jeleit mutatja, melyek a szallitas
soran keletkezhettek, kapcsolatba kell 1épni a helyi forgalmazé
irodaval. A kicsomagolds soran kulénleges figyelmet kell
forditani arra, hogy a vezérlé le ne essék, és ne szenvedjen
Ut6édéseket. A csomagoléanyagot nem szabad szétszéri a
kérnyezetben. Az anyag teljes mértékben uUjrafelhasznalhato,
s megfelel a kdrnyezetvédelemmel kapcsolatos EGK 85/399-
es iranyelvnek.

TELEPITES

A vezérlét nem szabad légkéri hatasoknak (es6, fagy, ho)
kitett, poros, maré hatdsu gazt tartalmazd, robbanas- vagy
fokozottan tlizveszélyes kornyezetben telepiteni és/vagy
hasznalni.

Uzem koézben az alabbi kérnyezeti feltételeket kell biztositani:

— hémérséklet: +5 °C és +40 °C kodzott
— relativ nedvességtartalom: 0 - 90% (nem lecsap6do).
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HASZNALATI UTASITAS

=" FigYELEM!

A Profibus Gateway az EN 61010-1 szabvanynak megfelel6 els6é
(vagy tulfeszlltségl) telepitési kategdridba tartozik. A berendezést
tehat olyan tapvonalhoz kell kapcsolni, mely ezt a kategoriat
kielégiti. A Profibus Gateway a be- / kimenetek és a soros
kommunikacié szamara olyan csatlakozdkkal rendelkezik, melyek
a kilsé aramkérokhéz oly médon kell, hogy csatlakoztatasra
kerlljenek, hogy semelyik, feszlltség alatt allé rész se legyen
elérhetd. Biztositani kell, hogy a Profibus Gateway-hoz kététt
készilék szigetelése, ahogyan ezt az EN 61010-1 norma eléirja,
egyszeres hiba esetén is megfelel6 maradjon.

Az  opciondlis  kiegészité felszerelések telepitésével
kapcsolatosan lasd a “Technical Information”cim alfejezetet.

HASZNALAT

Ebben a szakaszban a fontosabb miikddési eljarasok keriilnek
ismertetésre. A vezérld hasznalata el6tt valamennyi
elektromos 6sszekéttetést Iétre kell hozni.

A Profibus Gateway bekapcsolasa és
hasznalata

A Profibus Gateway bekapcsolasahoz elegend6 a berendezés

tapfeszilliséggel valo ellatasa.

A Gateway el6lapjan taldlhaté piros LED jelzi, hogy a

berendezés tapfesziiltség alatt van. A z6ld LED a berendezés

allapotat jelzi:

- Lassu villogas: adatcsere

- 1 impulzus: RS 485 0sszekottetési hiba (a berendezés
példaul még a vezérlékeresési fazisban van)

- 2 impulzus: Profibus Osszekéttetési hiba (a berendezés
példaul nincs a master altal megcimezve)

- Gyors villogas: belsé hiba.

A Profibus Gateway ledllitasa

A Profibus Gateway ledllitdsahoz elegendd a tapfesziltség
lekapcsolasa.

A VESZELY!

A vezérl6 nemzetkdzileg jévahagyott csatlakozédugdval
ellatott, haromerl halézati kabellel kell, hogy taplalva legyen
(a rendelhet6 alkatrészeket lasd a tablazatban) .Mindig ezt a
héalézati kabelt kell hasznalni, s a csatlakozédugét megfeleld
féldcsatlakozdval ellatott aljzatba illeszteni, az elektromos
kistlések elkerllése és az EK el6irasainak a tiszteletben
tartdsa érdekében. A vezérld belsejében nagyfesziliségek
alakulnak ki, melyek sulyos kérokat vagy halélt okozhatnak. A
vezérld barmely telepitési vagy karbantartasi miveletének
megkezdése elétt ki kell huzni a halézati csatlakozét.

KARBANTARTAS

A Profibus Gateway nem igényel semmiféle karbantartast.
Barmely beavatkozast csak meghatalmazott személyzet
hajthat végre. A rendszeren t6rténd barmely beavatkozas
megkezdése elétt a tapdsszekdttetést meg kell sziintetni.

MEGJEGYZES

A Profibus Gateway-nek javitdsra vagy advanced exchange
service célbol a gyartohoz valo visszaklildése elétt feltétlendil
sziikséges a jelen felhasznaloi kézikbnyvh6z mellékelt
“Biztonsdg és egészs€g” adatlap kitdltése és helyi forgalmazo
iroddba valo eljuttatdasa. Ennek egy madsolatdt, az elkdildést
megeléz6en, el kell helyezni a rendszer csomagoldsaban.

Amikor a  Profibus Gateway le kell selejtezni,
megsemmisitésekor a targykdrbe tartozé nemzeti normaknak
megfeleléen kell eljarni.
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INFORMACJE OGOLNE

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone do uzytku zawodowego.
Przed przystapieniem do korzystania uzytkownik powinien
wnikliwie przesledzic zarowno ten podrecznik zawierajacy
instrukcje jak rowniez kazda inna dostarczona przez Varian
informacje.Varian uchyla sie od jakiejkolwiek
odpowiedzialnosci w przypadku calkowitego lub czesciowego
nie przestrzegania swoich instrukcji, przeznaczenia urzadzenia
niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem i jego obslugi przez
personel uprzednio nie przeszkolony, naprawy urzadzenia bez
odpowiedniej autoryzacji lub przeznaczenia niezgodnego z
obowiazujacymi, specyficznymi normami krajowymi.

W nastepnych paragrafach sa zawarte wszystkie informacje
niezbedne dla zagwarantowania bezpieczenstwa operatora
podczas obslugi urzadzenia.

Szczegolowe informacje sa zawarte w dodatku do “Technical
Information”.

Podrecznik ten opiera sie na nastepujacych konwencjach

Ammm

Sygnaly ostrzegajace o zagrozeniu powinny zwrocic uwage
operatora na odpowiednia specyficzna procedure ktora jezeli
nie jest przestrzegana w sposob prawidlowy moze przyczynic
sie do powaznych obrazen osoby obslugujace;.

= uwacar

Sygnaly wzrokowe ukazujace sie przed procedura jezeli
zostana zlekcewazone moga spowodowac uszkodzenia
urzadzenia.

PRZYPIS

Przypisy zawieraja najwazniejsze informacje wyciagniete z
tekstu.

MAGAZYNOWANIE

Podczas transportu i przechowywania w magazynie Profibus
Gateway nie powinny byc przekroczone nastepujace warunki
otoczenia:

— temperatura: od 0 °C do +70 °C

— wilgotnosc wzgledna: 0 - 95% (nie kondensujaca).

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO INSTALACJI

TV 70 Navigator zostaje dostarczony w specjalnym,

ochronnym opakowaniu; jezeli opakowanie prezentuje
jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia ktore moglyby powstac podczas
transportu  wowczas nalezy niezwlocznie powiadomic

najblizszy, lokalny punkt sprzedazy. Nie wyrzucac opakowania
poniewaz jest ono calkowicie rycyklowalne i odpowiada
normom CEE 85/399 dotyczacym ochrony srodowiska.

INSTALACJA

Nie instalowac i/lub uzytkowac kontrolera w miejscach gdzie
moze byc narazony na dzialanie warunkow atmosferycznych
(deszcz, mroz, snieg), pylow, gazow agresywnych, w
srodowisku wybuchowym lub o duzym zagrozeniu pozarowym.
Podczas pracy niezbedne jest zachowanie nastepujacych
warunkow otoczenia:

e temperatura: od +5 °C do +40 °C
e wilgotnosc wzgledna: 0 - 90% (nie kondensujaca).
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INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

=" uwaga!

Profibus Gateway nalezy do pierwszej kategorii instalacji (lub
nadnapiecia) przewidzianych przez norme EN 61010-1.
Podlaczyc wiec urzadzenie do takiej linii zasilania ktora
posiada wszystkie atrybuty satysfakcjonujace te categorie.
Profibus Gateway jest zaopatrzony w laczniki do wejsc/wyjsc
jak rowniez do komunikaciji seryjnej ktore nalezy podlaczyc do
obwodow zewnetrznych w taki sposob zeby zaden element
pod napieciem nie byl latwo dostepny. Upewnic sie czy
isolacja podlaczonego do Profibus Gateway urzadzenia jest
wystarczajaca nawet w przypadku uszkodzenia tylko jednego
elementu iczy odpowiada normie EN 61010-1.

Jezeli chodzi o instalacje dodatkowych akcesoriow patrz
“Technical Information”.

UZYTKOWANIE

Paragraf ten zawiera podstawowe procedury operatywne.
Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania Kkontrolera nalezy
wykonac wszystkie polaczenia elektryczne.

Zaswiecenie i uzytkowanie Profibus Gateway

Do zaswiecenia Profibus Gateway wystarczy podlaczyc go do

napiecia zasilania. Zaswiecenie sie na pulpicie frontalnym

czerwonego LED wskazuje ze urzadzenie jest zasilane.

Natomiast LED zielony wsakzuje na stan urzadzenia:

- Miganie powolne: wymiana danych

- 1 impuls: blad link RS 485 (na przyklad urzadzenie jest
jeszcze w fazie poszukiwania kontrolera)

- 2 impulsy: blad link Profibus (na przyklad urzadzenie nie
jest kierowane przez master)

- Miganie szybkie: blad wewnetrzny.

Zatrzymanie Profibus Gateway
Do zatrzymania Profibus Gateway wystarczy odlaczyc go od

zrodla zasilania.

Kontroler jest zasilany przy uzyciu kabla skladajacego sie z trzech
przewodow (patrz tabela czesci na zamowienie) i rodzaju wtyczki
odpowiadajacej standartom miedzynarodowym gwarantujacego
bezpieczne uzytkowanie. Nalezy wylacznie uzywac tego rodzaju
kabla zasilajacego i wlaczac wtyczke do gniazdka
odpowiadajacego przepisom Unii Europejskiej tzn. posiadajacego
polaczenie z masa celem wykluczenia iskrzen. We wnetrzu
kontrolera powstaja wysokie napiecia ktore moga byc przyczyna
powaznych obrazen lub wypadkow smiertelnych. Przed
przystapieniem do jakiejkolwiek operacji instalowania lub
konserwacji nalezy odlaczyc go od zrodla zasilania.

KONSERWACJA

Profibus Gateway nie wymaga zadnej konserwacji. Jakakolwiek
interwencja powinna byc wykonywana wylacznie przez personel
autoryzowany. Przed przystapieniem do jakiejkolwiek interwencji w
systemie nalezy nalezy odlaczyc go od zrodla zasilania.

PRZYPIS

Przed zwrotem Profibus Gateway do producenta lub advance
exchange service celem naprawy nalezy koniecznie wypelnic i
przeslac do lokalnego biura Karte Bezpieczenstwa i Higieny
Pracy zalaczona do tego podrecznika instrukcji. Natomiast jej
kopie wlozyc do opakowania razem z urzadzeniem
przeznaczonym do wysyiki.

W przypadku decyzji zlomowania Profibus Gateway nalezy
przeprowadzic operacje respektujac krajowe, specyficzne
normy.
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VSEOBECNE INFORMACE

Tento pfistroj je uréen pro profesionalni potfebu. Uzivatel si
musi pfed pouzitim tuto pfirucku velmi pozorné precist, ale i
kazdou dal$i aktualizaci, kterou podnik Varian bude predavat.
V disledku nedostate¢ného i Castecné nespravného pouziti,

nebo v pfipadé chyb nevySkoleného personalu ¢i
neopravnénych zasahl a neodpovidajicich specifickym
statnim normam, Varian nepfijima a nenese zadnou

zodpovédnost.

V nasledujicich odstavcich jsou uvedeny vesSkeré nutné
informace, tykajici se operatora a bezpecnostnich podminek
béhem provozu pfistroje. Detailni informace se nachazeji v
dodatku "Technical Information".

Tato pfirucka pouziva nasledujici bézna oznaceni:

A NEBEZPECI!

Odkazy, které upozorfiuji na nebezpedi a donuti operatora,
aby se Fidil dle procedury nebo specifické praktiky, ktera
nebude-li fadné vykonana, muze ohrozit vaznym zpudsobem
jeho zdravi.

=" pozort

Tyto zpravy byvaji vizualizovany pred jakoukoliv procedurou,
je tfeba se jimi Fidit, aby nedo$lo k poSkozeni pfistroje.

POZNAMKA
Poznamky, vyjmuté z textu obsahuji velmi dileZité informace.

USKLADNENI

Béhem dopravy a skladovani TV70 Navigator, se musi dbat
na nasledujici podminky prostfedi:

e temperatura: od 0 °C do +70 °C
e relativni vlhkost: 0 - 95% (nesmi kondenzovat).

PRIPRAVA K INSTALACI

Kontrolér Profibus Gateway je dodavan v specidlnim
ochranném baleni; objevi-li se nasledkem dopravy néjaké
poSkozeni, je tfeba se okamzité obratit na mistni prodejni
servis. Balici material se nesmi odkladat v pfirodé. Tento
material se muze kompletné recyklovat, nebot se shoduje se

smérnicemi EU, CEE 85/399, které se tykaji zivotniho
prostredi.

INSTALACE

Kontrolér se nesmi instalovat v mistech vystavenych

atmosferickym vlivim (dést, mraz, snih), prachu, agresivnim
plyndm, na vybu$nych mistech nebo na mistech kde existuje
velké riziko poZzard.

Béhem provozu je tfeba, aby se respektovaly nasledujici
podminky, tykajici se operativniho prostredi:

e teplota: od +5 °C do +40 °C

e Relativni vlhkost: 0 - 90% (nesmi kondenzovat).
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PRIRUCKA K POUZITI

=" pozort

Profibus Gateway patfi do prvni instalaéni kategorie
(nebo nadmérného napéti), zahrnuta v normé EN 61010-1.
PFistroj napojte na napajeci linku, kterd odpovida této
kategorii.

Profibus Gateway ma konektory na vstupy/vystupy a na
seridlni komunikaci, kteréto musi byt propojeny s vné&jSimi
obvody tak, aby Zadna cast nachazejici se pod napétim
nemohla byt dostupna. Presvédcit se, aby izolace
mechanismu spojeného s Profibus Gateway byla adekvatné
provedena i v pfipadé jediné poruchy, dle normy EN 61010-1.

Pro instalaci opéniho pfisluSenstvi je tfeba se podivat do
sekce "Technical Information".

POUZITI

V tomto odstavci jsou uvedeny hlavni operativni postupy.
Pfed pouzitim kontroléru je tfeba provést veskera elektricka
spojeni.

Zapnuti a Pouziti Profibus Gateway

Pro zapnuti Profibus Gateway staci pfivést napajeci napéti.

Cerveny LED na &elnim panelu Gateway signalizuje, Ze

pristroj je napojeny. Zeleny LED oznacuje stav pfistroje :

- Blikani pomalé : vyména udajl

- 1 impulz: chyba link RS 485 (napfiklad pFistroj je jeSte ve
fazi vyhledavani kontroléra)

- 2 impulzy: chyba link Profibus (napfiklad, pfistroj neni
usmérnény masterem)

- Blikani rychlé: vnitfni chyba.

Zastaveni TV70 Navigator

K zastaveni Profibus Gateway postaci prerusit elektrické
napéti.

A NEBEZPECI!

Kontrolér musi byt napajen tfidratovym kabelem (viz tabulku
soucasti, které Ize objednat) se zastr¢kou shodnou s
mezinarodnim standardem, ktera zarucuje bezpeénost
uzivatele. VySeuvedeny kabel je tfeba neustale pouzivat,
zastréku zasunovat do zasuvky s adekvatné uzeménym
spojenim, aby se predeslo elektrickym vybojim a aby se
respektovaly smérnice CE.

Uvnitf kontroléru dochéazi k vysokym napétim, ktera jsou velmi
nebezpecéna i smrtici. Pfed provedenim jakékoliv instalaéni €i
udrzbové prace na kontroléru, je tfeba ho odpaoijit od prikonu.

UDRZBA

Kontrolér Profibus Gateway nevyZzaduje zadnou udrzbu.
Jakykoliv zdsah musi byt vykonan jen opravnénym
personalem.

Nejdfive, pfed jakymkoliv zdsahem na systému, je tfeba ho
odpoji od elektrického pFikonu.

POZNAMKA

Pred zasldanim Profibus Gateway vyrobci nebo advanced
exchange service na opravu, je tfeba vyplnit a poslat do mistni
firemni kancelare listek "Bezpecnost a Zdravi ", ktery najdete v
priloze ndavodu k poutziti. Kopii listku je tfeba vlozit do obalu
pristroje.

V pripadé, Ze Profibus Gateway se musi likvidovat, je tfeba se
fidit dle pfislusnych statnich norem.
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VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

Tento pristroj je ur€eny pre profesionalne pouzitie. Uzivatel si
musi pred pouZzitim velmi pozorne precitat’ tento navod, ako aj
dalSie doplnky, vydané firmou Varian. Za nedostato¢né, alebo
CiastoCne nespravne pouzitie, alebo v pripade chyb
nevyskoleného personalu, ¢&i neopravnenych zasahov a
nezodpovedajucich Specifickym Statnym normam, Varian
neprebera na seba ziadnu zodpovednost.

Dalej st uvedené véetky potrebné informacie, potrebné pre
bezpecnost pracovnika pocas pouzitia pristroja. Detailné
informacie su v dodatku “Technical information”.

Tento navod pouziva nasledujiice bezné oznacenia:

A NEBEZPECIE!

Odkazy, ktoré upozorniuju na nebezpecie donutia pracovnika,
aby zachovaval spravny postup a Specifikacie, ktoré, v pripade
7e nebudu spravne vykonané, mézu vazne ohrozit jeho
zdravie.

= pozon!

Signaly pozoru su zobrazené pred akymkolvek postupom.
Musia byt dodrzané, aby nedo$lo k poSkodeniu pristroja.

POZNAMKA
Poznamky vybraté z textu, obsahuju velmi dbleZité informacie.

USKLADNOVANIE

Pocas prepravy a skladovania Profibus Gateway nesmu byt
prekrocené tieto podmienky prostredia:

— teplota: od 0°C do +70 °C
— reletivna vlhkost: 0 - 95% (nesmie kondenzovat).

PRIPRAVA PRE INSTALACIU

Profibus Gateway je dodany v Specialnom ochrannom baleni;
ked zistite Skody, ktoré sa mohli stat po¢as prepravy, obratte
sa na miestny predajny servis. Obal nezahadzuje . Tento
material je mozné Uplne recyklovat, pretoze sa zhoduje so
mernicami CEE 85/399, tykajuce sa Zivotného prostredia.

INSTALACIA

Controller nesmie byt inStalovany na miestach, vystavenych
atmosferickym vplyvom (dadzd, mraz, sneh) prachu,
agresivnym plynom, na vybusSnych miestach, alebo na
miestach kde sa vyskytuje velké riziko poziaru.

Pocas prevadzky je potrebné, aby boli reSpektované tieto
podmienky prostredia:

— teplota: od + 5 °C do +40 °C
— relativna vlhkost: 0 - 90% (nesmie kondenzovat).
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NAVOD K POUZITIU

=" pozonR!

Profibus Gateway patri do prvej kategdrii inStalacie (alebo
nadmerného napétia), zahrnuta v norme EN 61010-1.

Pristroj teda napojte na taku napdjaciu linku, ktora zodpoveda
tejto kategorii.

Profibus Gateway ma spojky na vstupy/vystupy a pre seridlnu
komunikaciu, ktoré musia byt prepojené s vonkajSimi obvodmi
tak, aby ziadna cCast, ktora je pod napéatim, nemohla byt
dostupna. Skontrolujte, &i izolacia pristroja, napojeného na
Profibus Gateway je spravne prevedenda aj v pripade jedinej
ppruchy podla normy EN 61010-1.

Pre instalaciu "Technical

Information".

zvoleného prisluSenstva  vid

POUZITIE

V tomto odstavci su uvedené hlavné operativne postupy.
Pred pouzitim controller je treba previest vSetky elektrické
napojenia.

Zapnutie a Pouzitie Profibus Gateway

Pre zapnutie Profibus Gateway staci priviest napétie

napajania. Cerveny LED na &elnom paneli Gateway

signalizuje, ze pristroj je napojeny. Zeleny LED oznacuje stav

pristroja :

- Blikanie pomalé: vymena udajov

- 1 impulz: chyba link RS 485 (napriklad pristroj je este vo
faze hladania controllera)

- 2 impulzy: chyba link Profibus (napriklad, pristroj neni
usmerneny masterom)

- Blikanie rychle: vnatorna chyba.

Zastavenie Profibus Gateway

Pre zastavenie Profibus Gateway staci prerusit elektrické
napatie.

A NEBEZPECIE!

Controller musi byt napojeny na siet' s trojdétovym napajacim
kablom (vid tabulku objednavajucich suciastok) so zastrékou,
ktora zodpoveda medzinarodnej urovni atak zabezpeduje
bezpe€nost uZzivatela. Pouzivajte vyhradne tento napajaci
kabel a zastréku zasuvajte do zastréky, ktora ma vhodné
uzemnenie, aby ste sa vyhli elektrickému vyboju. Tato musi
reépektovat stanovenia EU.

Vo vnutri “controller” sa vytvara vysoké napatie, ktoré moze
sposobit vazne Skody alebo smrt. Pred akymkolvek ukonom,
tykajuceho sa inStalacie alebo udrzby “controller-a”
nezabudnite vytiahnut zastréku z elektrickej zasuvky.

UDRZBA
Profibus Gateway nevyzaduje Ziadnu Udrzbu. Kazdy zasah musi

previest povereny persondl. Pre akymkolvek zasahom je treba
pristroj odpojit od elektrického prikonu.

POZNAMKA

Pred zaslanim Profibus Gateway vyrobcovi alebo advanced
exchange service na opravu, je potrebné vypinit a poslat' do
miestneho Uradu predaja stitok "Bezpecnost' a zdravie", ktory
ndjdete v prilohe navodu k pouZitiu. Kopiu stitku treba vioZit' do
obalu pristroja.

V pripade, ze Profibus Gateway pbjde do zberu, riadte sa
narodnymi Specifickymi normami.
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SPLOSNE INFORMACIJE

Naprava je namenjena samo za strokovno rabo. Uporabnik
mora temeljito prebrati priro¢nik in pri tem upoStevati vsako
dodatno informacijo, ki jo nudi Varian. Varian ne odgovarja v
sluCaju celotnega ali delnega nespoStovanja navodil, pri
nepravilni uporabi s strani nestrokovnega osebja, v sluéaju
nedovolijenih posegov ali pri zanemarjenju specificnih
nacionalnih meril.

V naslednjin odstavkih so navedene vse informacie, ki so
potrebne za zagotavljenje sigurnosti uporabnika med rokovanjem s
to napravo. Podrobnej$e informacije najdete v dodatku “Technical
information”.

Varnostne informacije so razvr§cene v dva razreda:

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

=" pozon!

Profibus Gateway spada k prvi kategoriji montaze (ali
prenapetost) kot je predvideva normativa EN 61010-1.
Prikljuite napravo na napajalno linijo, ki ustreza taki kategoriji.
Profibus Gateway ima konektorje za vhod/izhod in za serijsko
komunikacijo, ki jih morate prikljuciti na zunanje vezje, tako da
ne boste imeli dostopa do delov, ki so pod napetostjo.
Zagotovite, da boste ustrezno izolirali priklju¢eno napravo na
Profibus Gateway , tudi v sluaju samotnega kvara kot
predvideva normativa EN 61010-1.

A SVARILO!

Znak svarila opozarja uporabnika, da mora pri doloenem
postopku ali pri posebnem delovanju paziti. KrSitev svarila
lahko privede do lazjih ali hudih telesnih poskodb.

= pozon!

Znak ‘pozor se pojavi pred postopke, ki €e jih uporabnik
zanemari, lahko napravo poskoduije.

OPOMBA

Opombe vsebujejo vse najbolj pomembne informacije iz
besedila.

SKLADISCENJE

Med prevazanjem in skladis¢enjem Profibus Gateway-ja morate
zagotoviti naslednje pogoje okolice:

— temperatura: da 0°C a +70 °C
— relativna vlaga: 0 - 95% (ne-kondezna).

PRIPRAVA ZA MONTAZO

Il Profibus Gateway dobite v za$c&itni embalazi; ¢e so na
embalazi znaki poskodbe, ki naj bi nastale med transportom,
obrnite se krajevnemu prodajalnemu biroju.

Pri odstranitvi embalaze, pazite, da Profibus Gateway ne bi
padel na tla ali da ne podlegel padcem ali nihanju. Ne zavrzite
embalaze v okolico. Material lahko v celoti reciklirate in
ustreza direktivi CEE 85/399 za za$¢ito okolja.

MONTAZA

Controller-a ne smete montirati ali uporabiti v okolici, ki je
izpostavljena klimatskim dejavnikom (dezju, ledu, snegu),
prahu, agresivnim plinom, v okolici kjer obsatja nevarnost
vnetja ali pozara.

Med delovanje morate zagotoviti naslednje pogoje okolicei:

— temperatura: do +5 °C do +40 °C
— relativna vlaga: 0 - 90% (ne-kondezna).

Za montazo dodatnih delov, oglejte si "Technical Information”.

UPORABA

V tem odstavku so navedeni glavni operativni postopki.
Preden bi uporabili sistem, morate prikljuciti vse elektriCne in
pnevmatske kable.

Vklopitev in Uporaba Profibus Gateway

Za vklopitev Profibus Gateway-a dovodite napajalno napetost.
Rdeci LED na prednji plos¢i Gateway-a pokaze, da je naprava
pod pogonom. Zeleni Led pokaze:

- pocasno utripanje: zamenjava podatkov

- 1 impulz: napaka linka RS 485 (n. p. naprava je v fazi
iskanja controllera)

- 2 impulza: napaka link Profibus (n. p. master ne usmerja
napravo)

- hitro utripanje: notranja napaka.

Zaustavitev TV70 Navigatorja
Za zaustavitev Profibus Gateway izklopite napajalno napetost.

A SVARILO!

Controller ima napajalni vod s tremi zicami (gledaj tudi
preglednico delov, ki lahko naro¢i§) in mednarodno priznan
vtika¢ za varnost uporabnika. Uporabljajte vedno ta napajalni
kabel in vtaknite vtika¢é v vtiCnico z ustreznim masovnim
vezanjem, ker drugace vas lahko strese elektri¢ni tok in da se
tako pridrzite ES meril.

Znotraj controller-jev se stvori visoka napetost, ki lahko
¢loveku povzroéi hude poSkodbe ali celo smrt.

Preden bi nadaljevali s katerokoli dejavnostjo montaze ali pa
vzdrzevanja, izklopite controller iz vti¢nice.

VZDRZEVANJE

Profibus Gateway ne potrebuje vzdrzevanja. Samo pooblaséeno
osebje lahko rokuje s to napravo. Pred katerikoli posegom,
napravo izklopite.

OPOMBA

Predno bi poslali Profibus Gateway konstrukteru za popravo ali
za advanced exchange service morate najprej izpolniti in
poslati krajevnemu prodajalnemu biroju okvir¢ek “Sigurnost in
zdravje”, ki je prilozen priro¢niku. Primerek okvircka posijite
skupaj z embalazo.

Profibus Gateway zavrzite kot industijski odpadek v skaldu z
drzavnimi predpisi.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

This equipment is destined for use by professionals. The user
should read this instruction manual and any other additional
information supplied by Varian before operating the equip-
ment. Varian will not be held responsible for any events occur-
ring due to non-compliance, even partial, with these
instructions, improper use by untrained persons, non-
authorized interference with the equipment or any action con-
trary to that provided for by specific national standards.

The following paragraphs contain all the information necessary
to guarantee the safety of the operator when using the equip-
ment. Detailed information is supplied in the appendix "Tech-
nical Information”.

This manual uses the following standard protocol:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

=" cauTion

The Profibus Gateway belongs to the first installation (or over-
voltage) category as per directive EN 61010-1. Connect the
device to a mains line that satisfy the above category.

The Profibus Gateway has Input/Output and serial communi-
cation connectors that must be connected to external circuits
in such a way that no electrical part is accessible.

Be sure that the insulation of the device connected to the
Profibus Gateway is adequate even in the case of single fault
as per directive EN 61010-1.

Am

The warning messages are for attracting the attention of the
operator to a particular procedure or practice which, if not fol-
lowed correctly, could lead to serious injury.

=" cauTion

The caution messages are displayed before procedures
which, if not followed, could cause damage to the equipment.

NOTE
The notes contain important information taken from the text.

STORAGE

When transporting and storing the Profibus Gateway, the fol-
lowing environmental requirements should not be exceeded:
temperature: from 0° to +70 °C

relative humidity: 0 - 95% (non-condensing)

PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION

The Profibus Gateway is shipped inside a special protective
case; in case of damage occurred during the transport, please
contact the local selling centre. Do not throw the case in the
environment. The material is totally recyclable in accordance
with the directive CEE 85/399 for the environmental protection.

INSTALLATION

Do not install or use the Profibus Gateway in an environment
exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, snow, ice), dust, ag-
gressive gases, or in explosive environments or those with a
high

fire risk.

During operation, the following environmental conditions must
be respected:

— temperature: from + 5 °C to +40 °C

— relative humidity: 0 - 90% (non-condensing)

For installation of optional accessories, see "Technical Infor-
mation".

USE

This paragraph details the fundamental operating procedures.
Make all electrical connections before the use of the system.

Switching on and Use of Profibus Gateway

To switch on the Profibus Gateway it is necessary to supply

the mains.

The red led on the Gateway front panel indicates the device is

powered.

The green led indicates the device status:

- Blink slow: data exchange

- 1 pulse: RS 485 link problem (e.g. device is still searching
controller)

- 2 pulses: Profibus link problem (e.g. device not addressed
from a master)

- Blink fast: internal error.

Profibus Gateway Switching off

To switch off the Profibus Gateway it is necessary to remove
the mains.

The Turbo-V controller must be powered with 3-wire power
cord (see orderable parts table) and plug (internationally ap-
proved) for user's safety. Use this power cord and plug in
conjunction with a properly grounded power socket to avoid
electrical shock and to satisfy CE requirements . High voltage
developed in the controller can cause severe injury or death.
Before servicing the unit, disconnect the input power cable.

MAINTENANCE

The Profibus Gateway does not require any maintenance. Any
work performed on the system must be carried out by author-
ized personnel.

NOTE

Before returning the Profibus Gateway to the constructor for
repairs, or replacement with a reconditioned unit, the "Health
and Safety" sheet attached to this instruction manual must be
filled-in and sent to the local sales office. A copy of the sheet
must be inserted in the system package before shipping.

If a Profibus Gateway is to be scrapped, it must be disposed
of in accordance with the specific national standards.
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INTRODUCTION

The ProfiBus interface works as a bi-directional bridge
between the ProfiBus network and the Varian RS-485
link (to the controller).

It is possible to connect from 1 up to 4 controllers, but
only the same type of controllers! For example 4
navigator, 4 HT series, 4 ICE series and so on.

During the network configuration the user will be able to
set some parameters, the parameters list is different
from one family to another and are reported at:

o Navigator Parameter buffer structure
e |CE Parameter buffer structure
e HT Parameter buffer structure

During normal data exchange the interface provides
input data (measures) and output data (commands) to
the master reported at:

e Input Buffer Structure (all families)
e QOutput Buffer Structure (all families)

In addiction, the interface provides standard and user
related diagnostics in order to allow the user to manage
the exceptions.

This gateway is classified as DP slave device.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

MECHANICAL

The following outline drawings show the device’s
dimensions and connections.

To allow the rack mounting on DIN slide, an accessory
bracket is provided.

GSD FILE
The GSD file provided with this interface is:

VAVTO80A.gsd

The ID number is:
080A hex

79.5

0
O

4,
VARIAN 3¢ )

PROFIBUS INTERFACE
ADDRESS
msl S

oll@]

STATUS

45.2

J2-PROFIBUS

o

!

ﬁ%yﬁi SMAX6

==+ GROVER #5

|
|
GROVER $3 ———smt ——————GROVER 43

|
3MAXE 4—% I

!
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Outline Controller with DIN slide Assembly
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

PIN OUT
FEMALE CONNECTOR
o3 GND
OO_ 4 CNTR-P
N e S
PROFIBUS | 91— e
o< GND
O—1 1 +3V
o_
FEMALE CONNECTOR
S
N
o
J3 oO g E_
+
RS485 |1
°1T =&
O 1 B -
O A+
+24VDC
I
—H—ab|| b5l b4
3ND EARTH- It MAINS
“rce 9l g7
L
T
COMMON

Connectors pin-out
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INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

ProfiBus Network

<

TMP ProfiBus

Gateway n.2 RS-485 link
TMP ProfiBus
Gateway n.1
[ RS-485 link
[ I I ]
TMP Varian TMP Varian TMP Varian TMP Varian
Controller 0 Controller 1 Controller 2 Controller 3

Typical TMP Profibus Gateway connection

For RS-485 cabling please refer to the “Connection
Examples” section and to the controller's manual (note
that only 3 wires are needed and not 5):

1)
2)

Power on the controllers.

Configure the controller to operate in RS-485
mode and set the address from 0 to 3 (the default
is 0). For example, if you have 3 controllers on the
RS-485 link, the addresses must be set to 0, 1 and
2; no other solutions are admitted. Note that the
controllers on the same 485 link must have
different addresses.

2.1 If you have rack mount controllers (HT or
ICE family) with front panel display, you can
set the address by entering into  “Configu-
ration Menu” (see controller's manual).

2.2 If you have an on board controller (Navigator

or integrated system), you have to connect
to each single controller with a PC, using a
RS-232 cable (3-wire straight cable pins: 2,
3, 5). Then open the T+ or Navigator
software (or other communication SW you
made) and first set the win.503 = “serial
address” (0 to 3), then set win.504 = 1.

Take care the “Start” signal on “Remote 1/O
connector” is NOT confirmed, and the “Interlock”
signal on the same connector is always present.

3.1 If you have rack mount controllers (HT or
ICE family) connect the pins 3-8 on “Input
Connector”, or simply use the included mating
connector.

3.2 If you have an on board controller (Navigator
or integrated system), connect the pins 3-9
and 4-15. If you use the mating connector
included in the Controller's package, please
simply remove the connection between pins

1-9.

20

Connect the Profibus gateway with the controllers
(RS-485 link).

Set the Profibus address by rotational switches on
the Profibus gateway. The gateway read the set
Profibus address at its power on will be ignored.

Power on the Profibus interface.

Load the .gsd file on your system and assign the
modules to the gateway. On module for each
controller present on the RS-485 link. Only same
family modules are admitted on a single gateway
(all Navigator or all HT or all ICE).

Set the parameter buffer as you like.
Ready to start the ProfiBus communication.

WARNING: each time you start the ProfiBus
communication, all the foreseen controllers must
be connected on the RS-485 link; otherwise
Profibus communication doesn’t start; once the
gateway is in data exchange, is possible to remove
and re-connect one controller.
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Connection examples

TMP Navigator Controller
Addr=0
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-6)
B- (pin-8)
Gnd (pin-5)

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

TMP Navigator Controller
Addr=3
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-6)
B- (pin-8)
Gnd (pin-5)

TMP Rack Controller (HT-ICE)
Addr=0
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-1)
B- (pin-6)
Gnd (pin-5)

TMP ProfiBus Gateway
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-1)
B- (pin-6)
Gnd (pin-5)

TMP Rack Controller (HT-ICE)
Addr =3
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-1)
B- (pin-6)
Gnd (pin-5)

21

TMP ProfiBus Gateway
RS-485 connector
A+ (pin-1)
B- (pin-6)
Gnd (pin-5)
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Rotary switches

The interface has two switches.

The switches are used to set the ProfiBus address of
the device. Up to 126 different addresses (from 0 to
125) can be selected. The address value sets by the 2
switches is expressed in hexadecimal notation, so
value from 00 to 7D are permitted; this setting is read
by the interface during the power-on phase, so any
change of the switch position after the power-on is
ignored.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Indicators

Two LEDs are present on the interface: one green and
one red. The red led indicates that the interface is
correctly powered.

The green led shows the interface status according the
following table:

550 ms period >

Blink fast

Blink slow

1 pulse

ProfiBus established, controller link NOT
established yet (Controller state machine not in Regular
data exchange). This situation could be normal in the
first 45 seconds after the interface power on (Controller
address searching phase) or after the controller power-
on.

link

2 pulses

ProfiBus link not established yet (ProfiBus state
machine not in Regular data exchange). This failure
has priority (in the indication) over the previous.

22

Blink fast

Gateway fail (internal check) or wrong address set
(address > 0x7D or address not stable during power-
on).

Blink slow
Gateway operating properly.
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STATE MACHINE

From the software point of view, the interface can be
seen as two devices (one for ProfiBus and the other for
RS-485) linked together. Each device has its own state
machine to manage the device operation.

Profibus state machine

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

RS485 state machine

Power-on

U
J

SRC_ADDR

ProfiBus state machine RS485 state machine
Status Meaning Status Meaning

POWER_ON Interface set-up POWER_ON Interface set-up

WAIT_PRM Wait for parameterisation SRC_ADDR Search for the controller serial
from the master address

WAIT_CFG Wait for configuration from the IDENTIFY Identify controller model and
master protocol

DATA_EXCH | Regular data exchange DATA_EXCH Regular data exchange

The two machines continuously share I/O data with the
relative bus, and interact each other only in following
conditions:

ProfiBus Data exchange

is suspended (static

diagnosis activated) if the RS-485 serial link in not

established

RS-485 Data exchange is suspended (only for

output data)

if the ProfiBus State machine is not in

Data Exchange mode

As a general rule, unrecoverable communication errors
make each machine to jump to the state immediately

following

23

the power-on
SRC_ADDR).

state (WAIT_PRM or
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MESSAGE MAPPING

The communication is based on the continuous data
exchange capability of the ProfiBus standard, where
the master sends continuously the entire slave
configuration and reads back the entire slave status.
Pump parameters that don’t need to be modified during
operation are placed in the Parameter buffer and can
be set by the user with the Profibus configuration
software ad design-time. Due to different controller
family features (Navigator, ICE and HT families), three
different types of Parameter buffer are provided.

For the real-time data exchange one Input (from slave
to master) and one Output (from master to slave)
buffers are provided. All the needed parameters are
mapped inside each buffer. The following tables
reassume the ProfiBus parameter access, related to
the corresponding windows serial protocol (for this
protocol please refers to the controller's manual).

NOTE

The interface doesn’t any scaling operation on the
read/written parameters. It acts only as a gateway
between the ProfiBus network and the pump’s
controller serial interface. As a consequence of this, the
scale and the meaning of some parameters depends
directly to the specific model of Turbo Pump controller
connected to the interface. For example the Navigator’s
family controller accepts only frequencies expressed in
Hz, but the HT family of controller accepts only
frequencies expressed in Krom. So the user must refer
to the instruction manual of the controller connected to
the interface to get the correct scale of each parameter.

24

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Network Configuration

Some of the operating parameters of the pump are
settable during the “network configuration phase” done
with commercial configuration software (like Siemens
com-Profibus).

Each controller family (Navigator, Ice and HT) has it's
own operating parameters and some of the parameters
can be specific of a single model of one controller
family.

Parameterization is done once for each network
session (time period with the network active) and every
time a single controller exits and enters in the low
speed network (i.e. it is switched off and on, or the
RS485 cable is unplugged and plugged again).

The result of the Parameterization is indicated in the
“Parameterization Result” section of each controller in
the User diagnostic data. Every parameter corresponds
at one bit (starting from MSFB of byte 0 to LSB of byte
1). If the bit is 0 the controller accepted the parameter,
if the bit is one the parameter wasn’t accepted by the
controller.

The controller for the following reasons can’t accept
one parameter:

e The controller hasn’t that functionality. The user
can’t obviously do nothing to solve the problem and
the interface will operate without that parameter.

e The value of the parameter, selected by the user
during the network configuration phase is not
accepted by the controller: the user must check the
parameters value for that controller and refer to the
controller instruction manual to know the
parameters limits.
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Navigator Parameter buffer structure

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Offset Unit/ Diagnosis | Size
res. byte-bit | (byte) DESCRIPTION
Flags
0-7 B; Active stop On/Off
0-6 Bs Set point Logic [1]active H [O]active L
0 0-5 1 Bs Water cooling
0-4 B. Interlock Type [1]impulse [O]continuous
0-3 Bs Vent valve mode [1]automatic [0] on command
0-2 B> Internal fan configuration (0 =auto 1 =man)
0-1 B1o External fan configuration (0 = auto 1 = freq. power 2 = manual)
] 0-0 ] B7e5.4 Set point Type [0]Freq — [1] Current — [2] Time
1-7 Bsz2,1,0 Analog output type [0]Frequency — [1]power
2 0.2s/bit 1-6 2 Vent valve opening delay
4 Hz 1-5 2 Not used
6 Hz/mA/s 1-4 2 Setpoint Value
8 0.2s/bit 1-3 2 Setpoint mask time
10 % 1-2 1 Setpoint histeresys
ICE Parameter buffer structure
Offset Unit/ Diagnosis | Size
res. | bytebit |(byte) DESCRIPTION
Flags
0-7 B7 Water cooling
0-6 Be Purge gas type [1]N2 — [0]A,
Bs
0 1 B,
Bs
B2
B1.o
1 Krpm 0-5 1 Threshold high speed
2 Krpm 0-4 1 Threshold low speed
3 °C 0-3 1 Heater jacket temperature setting
4 sccm 0-2 1 Threshold flow meter
HT Parameter buffer structure
Offset Unit/ | Diagnosis | Size
res. byte-bit | (byte) DESCRIPTION
Flags
0-7 B~ Water cooling
Bs -
Bs -
0 1 B. -
Bs -
B> -
B+ -
Bo -
1 krpm 0-6 1 Speed threshold
2 s 0-5 1 Run up time
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Input and Output Buffers

The input and output buffers are in common among the
three controller families. Some parameters are not
available in some family. The user must refer to the
specific controller instruction manual to know witch
parameters are available on his controller.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

In the input buffer, unsupported parameters are
reported with “0” value in the input buffer.

If the user changes one unsupported parameter in the
output buffer, an appropriate error code (0xF) is
reported in the diagnosis nibble corresponding to that
parameter (see diagnostics).

Input Buffer Structure (all families) 20 bytes for each controller

Offset Unit/ Size
res. (byte) DESCRIPTION
1 Serial Address (+0x80 if not responding)
B~ 0 =485 link good, 1 = 485 link not good
Bs Not used
0 Bs Not used
B. Not used
Bs -
B> -
Bi1-Bo  Controller Serial Address (0 to 3)
1 B7 State R1 (HT and ICE)
Bs State R2 (HT and ICE)
Bs Flow-meter alarm (ICE)
1 Ba Set Point Out (Nav)
Bs -
B> -
B -
Bo -
2 V 1 Voltage
3 °C 1 Pump temperature
4 1 Controller Status (refer to controller manual)
5 1 Error code (refer to controller manual)
6 °C 1 Lower bearing temperature (only ICE)
7 sec/m 1 Purge flow read (only ICE)
8 mA/A 2 Current (mA on Nav, mA x 10 on HT and ICE)
10 W 2 Power
12 | Hz/Krpm 2 Driving frequency (Hz on Nav, Krpm on HT and ICE)
14 Minutes 2 Cycle time
16 - 2 Cycle number
18 Hours 2 Pump life
Output Buffer Structure (all families) 5 bytes for each controller
Offset| Unit/ | Size |Range DESCRIPTION
res. |(byte)
1 B; Start/Stop (0 = stop 1 = start)
Bs Lowspeed (O=no 1 =yes)
Bs Softstart (0=no 1 =yes)
0 By
Bs Heater jacket enable (ICE only, 0 =no 1 =yes)
B> Vent valve on/off (Nav only, 0 = Off 1=0n)
B Internal fan on/off
Bo External fan on/off
1 2 High speed adjust
3 2 Low speed adjust
NOTE

In order to don’t overload the controller's RS-485 serial

link, following precautions are taken:

e The parameters are written from the gateway to the
controller only when their value changes.

e The parameters are never read back from the
controller to the interface. The controller’s response
at the write command (ACK, NACK, etc) is used to
establish if the writing succeed or not.
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DIAGNOSIS MANAGEMENT

In addition to the ProfiBus six byte standard diagnostic,
the interface provides both user diagnostic and static
diagnostics functions.

The Diagnostic Buffer is structured as below:
e 7 bytes standard diagnostic (offset 0 to 6)
e User diagnostic:
— 1 byte Interface status (offset 7)
common for all controllers
— First controller (always present)
* 2 bytes Parametrization Diagnostic
* 5 bytes Output Buffer Diagnostic
— Second controller (if present)
* 2 bytes Parametrization Diagnostic
* 5 bytes Output Buffer Diagnostic
— Third controller (if present)
* 2 bytes Parametrization Diagnostic
* 5 bytes Output Buffer Diagnostic
— Fourth controller (if present)
* 2 bytes Parametrization Diagnostic
* 5 bytes Output Buffer Diagnostic.

Standard Diagnostic

The standard diagnostic management is fully compliant
with the ProfiBus specification.

User Diagnostic

During the start-up phase after gateway power on, or
controller power on, the first byte in the user diagnostic
area, can assume values different from zero.

This byte has the following meaning: (offset 6)

Bit 0 1: controller not responds (RS485 link broken)

Bit 1 1: controller not identified (not compatible with
the ProfiBus gateway)

Bit 2 1: first loop of requests not ended (values in

the input data are not fully coherent yet)

So, if the first byte is equal to 0, the interface is working
properly, otherwise there is a problem.

Following the first user diagnostic byte there are the
diagnostic buffers correlated to each device connected
to the low-speed network (RS-485).
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Each buffer is divided in two sections:

Parametrisation Diagnostic

Two bytes reporting the result of each single
parameterisation operation (MSB of byte 0 is correlated
to the first parameters, LSB of byte 1 is correlated to
the 16" parameter).

Refer to the relative "Parameter Buffer Structure" at
page 20 "Diagnosis byte-bit" column.

Output buffer diagnostics

Each nibble in the bytes following the parametrisation
diagnostic buffer, represents the status of the last
attempt to write a parameter with following coding (diag
status byte):

Write success

Controller response was “NACK”

Controller response was “Unknown window”
(parameter not supported by the controller model)
Controller response was “Bad Data Type”
Controller response was “Over range”

Controller response was “Bad operation”
Controller response was an unknown response
Parameter not supported by the controller family

N = O

Mo bW
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Diagnostic Buffer Structure

Offset Meaning
0 Bo station non exist (set by master)
B1 station not ready (slave not ready for data exchange)
B> cfg fault (configuration data doesn’t match)
Bs ext diag (slave has external diagnostic data)
B4 not supported (slave doesn’t support requested function)
Bs invalid slave response ( slave sets permanent ‘0’)
Be prm fault (wrong parameter assignment)
B; master_lock (slave is parameterised by another master) 7
1 Bo prm req (slave has to be re-parameterised) %
B1 stat diag (static diagnosis) o
B, fixed ‘1’ =
Bs wd_on (response monitoring active) S
B4 Freeze mode (received freeze command) g
Bs Synch mode (received synch command) °
Bes reserved 8
B; diag deactivated (slave is parameterised by another master) 2
2 Reserved
3 Master Add (master address after parameterisation. FF= without parameter)
4 Ident number high
5 Ident number low
6 External diagnosis “Header” length indication including header
7 Interface Status
Bo Controller not responds
B+ Controller not identified
B> Input data not fully coherent yet
Bs; Not used
Ba.7 Number of devices recognised on the low-speed network
8 Parametrisation diagnostic byte 0
9 Parametrisation diagnostic byte 1 %
10 Start/Stop diagnostic status byte (most significant nibble) %
Low Speed diagnostic status byte (less significant nibble) %
11 Soft Start diagnostic status byte (most significant nibble) g
Eather jacket diagnostic status byte (less significant nibble) g
w
12 Vent valve diagnostic status byte (most significant nibble)
Internal fan diagnostic status byte (less significant nibble)
13 External fan diagnostic status byte (most significant nibble)
High rotational frequency diagnostic status byte (less significant nibble)
14 Low rotational frequency diagnostic status byte (most significant nibble)

NOTE

Diagnostic bytes from 8 to 14 are repeated in the buffer
one for each device connected to the low-speed
network.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Operating ambient temperature

+5°Cto +40 °C/ 0 - 90% relative humidity

Storage ambient temperature

+0°Cto +70°C/ 0 - 95% relative humidity

Power supply:
Input voltage:

24V dc +/-10%

Max input power:

8w

Protection fuse:

T-1A (slow blow)

Compliance with:

EN 55011 (Radio disturbance characteristics)
EN 61000-6-2 and EN 61326 (Immunity for industrial environments)
which recall:

- EN 61000-4-2 (Electrostaticdischarge phenomena)

- EN 61000-4-3 (Radiatedhigh-frequency phenomena)

- EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN61000-4-6

(Conducted high-frequency phenomena)
- EN 61000-4-8 (low frequency magnetic field)

Installation Category

Pollution Degree 2
Environment protection IP-20
Weight kg (Ibs) 0.38 (0.83)

ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
Mains cable (European plug, 3 m long) 969-9957
Mains cable (American plug, 120 V, 3 m long) 969-9958
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Request for Return R{@] 9001

REGISTERED

VARIAN

1. A Return Authorization Number (RA#) WILL NOT be issued until this Request for Return is completely filled out,
signed and returned to Varian Customer Service.

2. Return shipments shall be made in compliance with local and international Shipping Regulations (IATA, DOT, UN).

3. The customer is expected to take the following actions to ensure the Safety of workers at Varian: (a) Drain any oils or
other liquids, (b) Purge or flush all gasses, (c) Wipe off any excess residues in or on the equipment, (d) Package the
equipment to prevent shipping damage, (for Advance Exchanges please use packing material from replacement unit).

4. Make sure the shipping documents clearly show the RA# and then return the package to the Varian location nearest you.

North and South America Europe and Middle East Asia and ROW
Varian Vacuum Technologies Varian SpA Varian Vacuum Technologies
121 Hartwell Ave Via Flli Varian 54 Local Office
Lexington, MA 02421 10040 Leini (TO) — ITALY
Phone : +1 781 8617200 Phone: +39 011 9979111
Fax: +1 781 8609252 Fax: +39 011 9979330
CUSTOMER INFORMATION

L0707 50] 01 ) 4 0 5 PP

Contact person: Name: ........c.oieiiiiiiiiieiiiiiaiaieeeanns ) P
Fax: oo E-Mail: oo

Ship Method: .........coeiiiiiiinennn. Shipping Collect #: ........cvvvviivininiininn.. POM:

Europe only: VAT reg. Number: ............ccovvvieiniiiininininnn, USA only: []Taxable [] Non-taxable

Customer Ship To: ....ovvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn, Customer Bill To: .....ooiiiiiiiiii,

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Product Description Varian P/N Varian S/N Purchase Reference

TYPE OF RETURN (check appropriate box)

[] Paid Exchange  [] Paid Repair [] Warranty Exchange  [] Warranty Repair [] Loaner Return
[] Credit [1 Shipping Error [] Evaluation Return [] Calibration [JOther .........cceeenen.

HEALTH and SAFETY CERTIFICATION

Varian Vacuum Technologies CAN NOT ACCEPT any equipment which contains BIOLOGICAL HAZARDS or
RADIOACTIVITY. Call Varian Customer Service to discuss alternatives if this requirement presents a problem.

The equipment listed above (check one):
[J HAS NOT been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials
OR

] HAS been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials. In case of this selection, check boxes for any materials that
equipment was exposed to, check all categories that apply:

[0 Toxic []Corrosive []Reactive []Flammable []Explosive [ Biological [] Radioactive
List all toxic or hazardous materials. Include product name, chemical name and chemical symbol or formula.

Print Name: .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, Customer Authorized Signature: ..............ooeveiriiiniiniiininninen.
Print Title: ....ooovviiii e, Date: ....... Jovrann [uiii..

NOTE: If a product is received at Varian which is contaminated with a toxic or hazardous material that was not disclosed, the customer
will be held responsible for all costs incurred to ensure the safe handling of the product, and is liable for any harm or injury to Varian
employees as well as to any third party occurring as a result of exposure to toxic or hazardous materials present in the product.

Do not write below this line
Notification (RAM: ...covviiiiiiiii i, Customer ID#: ........cccevivinnnn Equipment #: ...........cooeiviiinnnin,




Request for Return

VARIAN R[i{'s 299}
FAILURE REPORT

TURBO PUMPS and TURBOCONTROLLERS

POSITION PARAMETERS

[ Does not start [ Noise [ Vertical Power: Rotational Speed:
[] Does not spin freely [] Vibrations [] Horizontal Current: Inlet Pressure:

[J Does not reach full speed [ Leak [ Upside-down | Temp 1: Foreline Pressure:

[] Mechanical Contact [] Overtemperature | [] Other: Temp 2: Purge flow:

[ Cooling defective | OPERATION TIME:
TURBOCONTROLLER ERROR MESSAGE:

ION PUMPS/CONTROLLERS VALVES/COMPONENTS

[] Bad feedthrough [] Poor vacuum [] Main seal leak [] Bellows leak

[] Vacuum leak [1 High voltage problem [1 Solenoid failure [] Damaged flange
[ Error code on display [ Other [] Damaged sealing area [ Other

Customer application: Customer application:

LEAK DETECTORS INSTRUMENTS

[] Cannot calibrate [J No zero/high backround [J Gauge tube not working [] Display problem
[J Vacuum system unstable ~ [] Cannot reach test mode [J Communication failure ~ [] Degas not working
[] Failed to start [] Other [ Error code on display [] Other

Customer application: Customer application:

PRIMARY PUMPS DIFFUSION PUMPS

] Pump doesn’t start [J Noisy pump (describe) [] Heater failure [ Electrical problem
[] Doesn’t reach vacuum [] Over temperature [ Doesn’t reach vacuum  [] Cooling coil damage
[J Pump seized [ Other [J Vacuum leak [ Other

Customer application: Customer application:

FAILURE DESCRIPTION

(Please describe in detail the nature of the malfunction to assist us in performing failure analysis):

NOTA: Su richiesta questo documento é disponibile anche in Tedesco, Italiano e Francese.
REMARQUE : Sur demande ce document est également disponible en allemand, italien et francais.
HINWEIS: Auf Aufrage ist diese Unterlage auch auf Deutsch, Italienisch und Franzésisch erhdiltlich.
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